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Message from the President
Ramiro Ortiz Mayorga

Our company’s performance in 2017 fills 
us with great satisfaction.  The Promerica 
Group continued its consolidation in 
Central and South America and the 
Caribbean, contributing to improvement 
and economic growth in the markets 
in which it operates; we understand 
and believe that our capacity to create 
value for our Customers, Shareholders 
and Employees is closely related to 
the wellbeing and prosperity of the 
communities in which we perform our 
activities and therefore we strive to 
motivate companies and individuals to 
overcome and accomplish their dreams.  

As a group, we have the versatility to 
act both locally and regionally when 
providing our products and services; 
we firmly believe in supporting our 
Customers, advising them with a 
personalized service, which allows us 
to get to know their exact needs and 
therefore develop financial solutions 
whilst promoting long-term relations.  

We create synergies that have 
magnified our impact in these countries, 
transcending borders with a single brand, 
standardised products and processes and 

the best international banking practices.  

The Promerica Group has grown in a 
healthy and balanced way, with excellent 
solvency, profit, asset quality and liquidity 
indicators.  This is mainly due to our 
strengths: geographical diversification, 
conservative policies and prudent risk 
management.  
 
Having concluded the period successfully, 
this is an achievement that has been 
accomplished through the concerted 
effort and dedication of our Executives 
and Employees, as well as the continued 
support and trust vested in us by our 
customers in the markets in which we 
operate.  

The Promerica Group will continue 
developing its positioning strategy as 
a single brand present in 9 countries: 
Guatemala, El Salvador, Honduras, 
Nicaragua, Costa Rica, Panama, Ecuador, 
Grand Cayman and the Dominican 
Republic.  

We envision a future with great optimism 
and enthusiasm.  We will dedicate our 
time and effort to continue to grow 
sustainably within the projected timeline 
and therefore work together in developing 
the markets in which we serve.  

Many thanks,

Ramiro Ortiz Mayorga
President of the Board of Directors
Promerica Financial Corporation
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PRESENCIA REGIONAL

CAYMAN ISLANDS

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

Promerica Group
Regional Presence
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Strategic Guidelines
Promerica Group

Corporate Philosophy
At our essence are solid and lasting relations with our customers and employees.  
We are committed to the development and future of the Region. 

Corporate Values
No Borders, Winning Attitude, Commitment, Respect, the Extra Mile, Talent.

Mission
To offer financial services and products that respond to the local needs of our 
customers in the Region, in a dynamic, accessible and personalized manner, 
based on a relationship of mutual trust. 

Vision
We are building the best Financial Group in the Region.

- Regional strategy and local implementation.
- Financial discipline.
- Productivity.
- Ability to quickly adapt.
- Continuous growth.

Main Strategic Objectives
Financial
To achieve profitable growth within the Group.

Business
To achieve sustainable growth in all members of the Group.

Risk
To transform integrated risk management into a strategic element in the Financial 
Group’s business development. 

Technology
To efficiently use technology to provide innovative services to customers.

Image 
To project the Group’s corporate image on a Regional level. 

Corporate Governance
To achieve and consolidate the practices of good corporate governance, as part 
of our way of doing banking.
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Message from the Executive President
Ricardo Cuesta Delgado

It is my pleasure to present to you the 
Annual Financial Report for Produbanco 
and its Subsidiaries: Protrámites and 
Exsersa for the 2017 financial year.  

During this year, we have moved forward 
with the implementation of the 2020 
Strategic Plan.  Focussing on the pillars 
of the institutional strategy including 
“continuing to lead in the Corporate 
Segment” and “growing in the Personal 
Banking, Payment Methods, SME and 
Business Segments”, we have worked 
hard to become a benchmark for Quality 
in Customer Service, without neglecting 
the efficient management of the 
business and conservative focus on risk 
management.  

We are very clear on our purpose: we 
focus on the customer in order to satisfy 
their needs during their financial life 
cycle.  We constantly ask ourselves: are 
we doing everything possible for them? 
The most frequent response is that 
we need to do more and more in an 
environment where consumer behaviour 
is constantly changing depending on 
new trends and innovations. Therefore, in 
Produbanco, our business model is aimed 

at developing lasting relationships with 
our Customers and all interest groups.  
The organizational structure allows us 
to quickly and effectively identify and 
adopt best practices among our different 
Customer segments, adapting these 
to their specific situations, under the 
umbrella of sustainability in economic, 
social and environmental spheres.  We 
seek greater geographical diversification 
on a national level, with the competitive 
participation of the Personal Banking and 
SME Segments.  

Innovation has been one of our priorities 
in recent years; we have introduced new 
products and services into the financial 
sector and we are immersed in a profound 
process of digital transformation whilst 
anticipating the new and changing 
needs of our Customers. The launch 
of the country’s first digital account 
“be Produbanco”; the multi-channel 
approach made possible through new 
versions of web and mobile platforms, 
are some examples of these.  

As a result of our management, we 
are ranked third out of 24 institutions 
measured by total assets, with a market 
share of 1.1%.  Our most recent Risk 
Rating stayed at AAA-.  Bonds payable 
to December 2017 totalled USD 3,497 
million, growth of USD 160 million or 
4.8% compared to 2016.  Total portfolio 
went from USD 2,188 million to USD 
2,614 million, growth of 16.5%, USD 426 
million. The delinquency rate, the best of 
the large banks, was 1.8%.  Net profit was 
USD 40 million, USD 14 million up on the 
previous year.   

We received various international awards 
which are testimony to the results of 
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customer”, “we make a difference”, “our 
ideas build”, “we are one team” and “we 
deliver our promises”, we are encouraging 
our Employees to present their ideas and 
proposals for improvement in all areas.  

There are reasons to proudly celebrate 
the successes had, but there are even 
more reasons to focus on the challenges 
that lie ahead for the future.  Only financial 
prudence, innovation and adapting to 
the new standards of our Customers will 
enable us to maintain our position as 
leaders in the banking sector and enablers 
of Ecuador’s productive development.  

our management and which ratify the 
confidence that our Customers have in 
us.  Global Finance: Best Bank in Ecuador 
2017 and Best Digital Consumer Bank 
in Ecuador 2017; International Banker: 
Best Commercial Bank 2017 in Ecuador 
and Best Innovation in Retail Banking 
2017 in Ecuador.  In the local sphere, we 
received the EKOS Gold Award 2017, with 
first place in Service Quality, Large Banks 
category.

With the aim of implementing the five 
principles of our organizational culture 
into everyday life: “our essence is the 

Ricardo Cuesta Delgado
Executive President

Produbanco – Promerica Group
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Report
from the Board of Directors

The year 2017 was characterised by 
economic uncertainty in relation to the 
development and liquidity of the economy 
and its effect on the behaviour of deposits 
in the financial system, mainly due to the 
first quarter being played out in an agitated 
scenario of presidential elections and the 
lack of clarity of the elected Government’s 
capacity to finance the significant fiscal 
deficit.  

Annual GDP growth surpassed all 
predictions and it is estimated that this fell 
between 1.5% and 2.0%, driven by diverse 
factors such as the increase in oil prices, 
the enormous state debt through various 
placements of bonds on international 
markets, the increase in non-oil exports 
principally motivated through the trade 
agreement with the European Union and 
the elimination of safeguards on imports.  
The new Government fostered a call to 
national dialogue and announced the 
eradication of certain abusive practices 
surrounding communication and political 
persecution, which during the second 
quarter of the year, improved expectations 
of economic agents.  Within this scenario, 
the financial system played a fundamental 
role in driving the increase in internal 
demand through record levels of credit 
placement.  Macroeconomic aspects are 
developed in greater detail in the Economic 
Statement section in our Business Report.   

Although politics has seen a change in style, 
President Moreno has not managed to 
distance himself from an important group 
of ministers and close advisors that formed 
part of the government of former President 
Correa, which raises doubts surrounding 
his true willingness to implement the 
major reforms that our country needs to be 
able to overcome the severe crisis that the 

last decade of government has left.  During 
the last quarter, an organic tax reform law 
was debated and passed, which according 
to the Government, aims to reactivate the 
economy, strengthen dollarization and 
modernise financial management.  The 
text finally passed and published in Official 
Register No. 150 on 29th December 2017, in 
contrast to the objectives described above, 
modifies around 17 legal bodies and their 
regulations in order to seek increased 
income to finance the fiscal deficit, with 
just a handful of vague and disarticulated 
incentives, aimed at certain productive 
sectors of the economy.  

For the financial system and the country, the 
most important and positive thing to point 
out from this reform is that it establishes 
that electronic means of payment will be 
managed by private and public banks and 
cooperatives, eliminating the concept of 
“electronic money” which generated fear 
among economic agents, given that in the 
hands of the Central Bank of Ecuador and 
in accordance with former article 101 of 
the Organic Monetary and Financial Code, 
this constituted a mechanism which could 
be used for the eventual inorganic issue 
of an unbacked currency.  To make this 
national objective feasible, private banks 
through BANRED are making significant 
investments to develop and provide to the 
public a comprehensive “Mobile Wallet” 
platform as part of a payment ecosystem 
which allows the use of cash in circulation 
to be reduced.  

In tax affairs, the main negative changes 
introduced by the law are the 3-point 
increase in the income tax rate, elimination 
of the 10% reduction benefit in the income 
tax rate for reinvestment of profits, removal 
of the 1% VAT return for using credit and 
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debit cards, and tax relief for employer 
pension contributions.  Another very 
important reform with a negative impact is 
the elimination of the exemption of Capital 
Outflow Tax (COT) in the payment of capital 
and interest when foreign loans originate 
from financial institutions domiciled in tax 
havens or in regimes of lower taxation.  

Specifically, for banks, legislators passed 
a ruling for the Board of Monetary and 
Financial Regulations and Policies to 
establish a deadline of 45 days for the 
reduction in the costs of financial services, 
including credit and debit cards and 
electronic payment methods.  

In politics, the State’s call for a Popular 
Consultation is worth noting, which 
touched on several different aspects, 
some of those considered monumental 
for the future of Ecuador.  At the time of 
writing this report, the nation is anxiously 
awaiting the mechanisms and expediency 
with which the matters approved by the 
majority of the country are to be reformed 
and implemented.  

To understand the context of 2017, it is 
essential to remember that the financial 
system faced, with responsibility and 
solvency, the loss of liquidity suffered 
from the end of 2014 and throughout 2015, 
which meant the reduction of over USD 
3,000 million in public deposits and the 
contraction of the portfolio by almost USD 
1,000 million.   2016 was itself marked by 
the recovery of the economy’s liquidity, 
influenced principally by the aggressive 
level of debt in the public sector and also 
due to the main banks receiving medium-
term lines of financing with the support of 
multilateral credit agencies, correspondent 
banks and other international financial 

institutions.  The use of liquidity recovered 
in 2016 allowed the banking system to 
close 2017 with historical credit placement 
reaching USD 24,600 million, with annual 
growth close to USD 3,000 million, 
equivalent to more than a 13% difference 
compared to the year before.  It is worth 
noting that in July 2017 the financial 
corporation Diners Club became a bank, 
which for this calculation of growth, figures 
from this institution from 2016 were 
included for comparative purposes.     

Public deposits handled by the banking 
system reached USD 30,691 million with 
annual growth of USD 1,246 million or 4.2%.  
As previously mentioned, foreign financing 
constituted an extremely important source 
of funding with a balance exceeding USD 
1,800 million, which strengthened balance 
sheets for banks with fresh longer-term 
resources and with a good level of financial 
cost.  This was possible due to the quality 
of the indicators, the professionalism with 
which the largest banks in the country 
were managed and also thanks to the 
exemption of Capital Outflow Tax in the 
payment of foreign credits once formalities 
were completed and checked by control 
entities, a benefit which has been partially 
eliminated with the regulatory reform of 
December 2017.  

The excellent performance of Produbanco 
contributed to the Promerica Group, at 
consolidated level, being able to reach 
USD 13,900 million in assets under 
management, supported by the loyalty 
shown by over 2 million customers served 
in 850 branches and agencies, by a team 
of 12,400 employees in 10 countries on the 
American continent.  

Individual and consolidated financial 
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statements, with commentary from the 
external auditing firm Deloitte & Touche, 
are available to Shareholders and are an 
integral part of our Business Report; in 
this report, a brief comparative analysis 
is given, to better understand institutional 
performance throughout the period.  

Within the national context and that of 
the financial system previously described, 
Produbanco is firmly positioned as the third 
largest bank due to the size of its assets 
with USD 4,272 million handled and with 
growth of 6.8%, considerably above the 
5% average of the total banking system.  
The gross loan portfolio comprises more 
than 60% of assets with USD 2,614 million 
in credits placed in the productive and 
commercial sector for small, medium-sized 
and large customers, financing of housing, 
vehicles, credit cards and small loans 
provided to collaborators and employees 
from our client companies.

The main source of funding was customer 
deposits which totalled USD 3,497 million, 
representing 11.4% of the total bonds 
payable in the banking system.  The Bank 
maintained exceptional liquidity and 
coverage indicators for the deposits of 
our twenty-five and one hundred largest 
depositors.  

Foreign financing reached USD 218 
million in direct debt and USD 25 million 
in subordinated debt, which ratifies the 
support of international credit agencies, 
the quality of financial indicators, good 
Corporate Governance, the strength of the 
Produbanco brand and the support of the 
Promerica Group.  These lines are mainly 
destined to support credit for small and 
medium-sized businesses and promote 
green lines for energy change and the 
mitigation of environmental impacts.  

The specialisation of our subsidiary 
Protrámites S.A. in preventative 

management and collection of unpaid 
loans has allowed us to achieve an optimal 
past due portfolio indicator of 1.8%, which is 
well below the average for large banks and 
the system in general.  In order to maintain 
the coverage of our assets, provision 
expenditure totalled USD 42 million, lower 
than the sum required in 2016; with which 
the year closed with an indicator of 212% 
of coverage for non-performing portfolio 
provisions.  
 
Net worth exceeded USD 373 million with 
subscribed and paid-up capital of USD 278 
million.  The technical net worth indicator 
that supports the growth of assets and 
contingents was 11.2% at the end of the 
year. 

Results of the period were sustained in 
the financial gross margin which totalled 
USD 251 million, exceeding that of 2016 
by USD 26 million, due to higher earnings 
thanks to the important expansion of credit 
and funding cost control with a policy of 
competitive liability rates according to the 
size and quality of the balance.

Operational expenditure totalled USD 
170 million, increasing by USD 14 million 
against the previous year.  The comparative 
analysis allows us to see that this level of 
expenditure is similar to that incurred 
in 2015, even when currently managing 
assets which exceed this by USD 717 
million.  These figures are the result of a 
policy which is permanently seeking the 
optimization of and is focussed on cost 
control and efficiency, based on innovation 
and technology as the only way to offer 
quality services and solutions, which add 
value to our customers and generate the 
expected return.

After fulfilling legal obligations for 
registering reserves for the payment of 
shares to employees and income tax, net 
profit from the year was USD 40 million, 
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which, measured in relation to average net 
worth, represents 12% according to the 
Superintendence of Banks methodology, 
a significant improvement compared to 
8.4% in 2016.  

We are happy to inform you that, according 
to the Organic Monetary and Financial Code, 
Banco de la Producción S.A., Produbanco 
received authorization to operate in the 
Multiple Banking category to perform 
financial activities in all credit segments, 
in accordance with the resolution of the 
Extraordinary General Meeting held in 
December 2016.  

Risk classification agencies BankWatch 
Ratings and Pacific Credit Rating ratified 
the AAA- rating on a quarterly basis, 
which confirms the robustness of financial 
indicators as well as our trajectory and 
profitability and provides evidence of our 
capacity to fulfil obligations in the short, 
mid and long term.  

Produbanco’s performance earned it the 
Bank of the Year Ecuador 2017 award, 
granted by the most prestigious specialist 
publications on a global and regional 
level: The Banker (for the tenth time), 
LatinFinance (second occasion), Global 
Finance and The European (first time), 
among other important acknowledgments.  

We served our 770+ thousand-strong 
customer base through a network of 
103 branches and banking agencies and 
293 ATMs.  Furthermore, customers 
performed their transactions using new 
versions of websites and mobile banking 
apps, which were completely overhauled 
in 2017 to offer a unique and efficient 
user experience.  Through our subsidiary 
Exsersa S.A. we offer transactional services 
in 65 Servipagos offices and 1,944 Pagoágil 
points throughout the entire country.  

The Board of Directors reviewed and 

approved in their entirety the comments 
and reports issued by both the Internal 
Auditor and the External Auditing firm 
Deloitte & Touche, in relation to the financial 
statements up to the 31st December 
2017, which accompany this report.  Such 
comments, given in accordance with 
international auditing standards and 
existing regulatory rulings, ratify that the 
Balance Sheet and Income Statement for 
Produbanco are reasonably presented, 
in accordance with the accounting 
practices and standards established by the 
Superintendence of Banks of Ecuador with 
existing legislation, as well as the policies 
and procedures passed by the Board of 
Directors. 

The Internal Auditor reported to the 
Shareholders that Produbanco adheres 
to all established regulations, has an 
adequate level of internal control whose 
structure and procedures reasonably 
protect the Bank’s assets, and that controls 
are in place to verify that transactions are 
being adequately authorized and recorded.  
The Auditing Committee has continuously 
followed up on reports and observations 
provided by Internal and External Auditors 
and the Superintendence of Banks, as 
well as the plans of action established 
by the Administration.  After analysing 
the internal control setting, it issued its 
comments, which were communicated 
to and approved by the Bank’s Board of 
Directors and which are also attached to 
this report.  

Produbanco and its Subsidiaries fulfil all 
existing legislation including regulations 
on intellectual property and guidelines put 
in place by control agencies.  Similarly, 
it has the necessary controls in place 
to prevent money laundering, terrorist 
financing and other crimes, based on best 
international practices and those stipulated 
by the Superintendence of Banks and the 
Economic Financial Analysis Unit (EFAU).  
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In this sense, the Board of Directors 
approved the Compliance Unit’s annual 
work plan for 2018 relating to preventing 
money laundering and the Unit’s report for 
2017.  Both documents were made available 
to the General Meeting of Shareholders. 

Under this premise, the Board of Directors 
reviewed and approved the Internal 
Audit and External Audit reports as well 
as that presented by the Compliance 
Officer with regards to preventing money 
laundering and terrorist financing and 
other crimes.  On the basis of these reports, 
a favourable judgment was given, under 
its responsibility, on the reasonability of the 
financial statements belonging to Banco 
de la Producción S.A. Produbanco and its 
Subsidiaries and on the sufficiency of the 
internal control system to prevent illicit 
activities.   
 
Furthermore, the Governing Body 
reviewed and approved the Integrated 
Risk Management (IRM) Report which 
summarises the main positions of 
credit, market, liquidity and operating 
risk assumed by the Entity within the 
sphere of integrated risk management, 
as well as control actions recommended 
in order to minimise such positions.  The 
abovementioned report ratifies satisfactory 
compliance with procedures to identify, 
measure, control, mitigate and monitor 
different types of risk.  

The Remuneration Committee informed 
the General Meeting of Shareholders 
that the remuneration policy defined 
for all Employees, principal Executives 
and members of the Board of Directors 
satisfactorily complies with the levels 
established, without any exceptions to 
report.  

The Board of Directors reviewed the 
Financial User Customer Service Unit 
Report in which, in addition to different 

quality programs, compliance with 
standards were reported in relation to 
time, opportunity in service and solutions 
to requests, service complaints and others 
generated by customers in all business 
units on a national level through our 
specialist area.

Our management is based on a 
comprehensive Corporate Social 
Responsibility (CSR) approach aligned to 
the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) 
and the principles of the United Nations 
Global Compact.  We published our tenth 
Corporate Social Responsibility Report in 
accordance with Global Reporting Initiative 
G4 guidelines (comprehensive option), 
which establishes a comprehensive 
framework for the presentation of 
information on sustainability.  We maintain 
our certification as a Carbon Neutral 
Institution for our Iñaquito buildings 
(former Quito Head Office) and Main 
Branch Guayaquil, and we are working 
on certifying our new head offices in the 
Ekopark Complex once an entire period in 
operation has been completed.  

The Bank follows good Corporate 
Governance practices aimed at 
strengthening the organization, control, 
efficiency, independence and transparency 
of its managerial structure and duties of 
different Bank committees.  Indicators 
related to the evaluation of good Corporate 
Governance practices are attached, in 
the format required by the pertinent 
regulations.  

Finally, the Board of Directors reviewed 
Correspondence No. SB-DS-2018-0017-O 
dated 12th January 2018, signed by the 
Superintendent of Banks, which determines 
the role of Produbanco in distributing up to 
10% of profits corresponding to the 2017 
financial year to its shareholders, and 
orders a special reserve to be set up with 
the difference for future capitalization.   The 
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Board of Directors and the Management 
have undertaken several negotiations with 
the highest authorities of the Control Body 
to authorize the distribution of a 30% cash 
dividend, according to institutional policy 
and the solvency and quality of Produbanco 
indicators; however, to date we have not 
received a formal response, despite the 
Superintendent of Banks having expressed 
his willingness to increase the authorized 
percentage.  

In the Business Report, available to 
Shareholders, Customers and the general 
public, the aspects mentioned in this report 
are expanded upon in detail.  

We would like to reiterate our thanks to 
the Shareholders, members of the Board, 
the Management and the great team of 
Employees for their ongoing contributions.

Francisco Martínez Henares
Principal Director

Ricardo Cuesta Delgado
Executive President
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The Economy
in 2017

Real Sector 

2017 was a year that exceeded all 
expectations in terms of economic 
growth.  Abroad, oil prices hitting above 
initial projections and the increase in non-
oil exports fostered by a trade agreement 
with the European Union, were an 
important force for the country’s foreign 
sector.  

Locally, although the elections held 
in the first half of the year generated 
an atmosphere of uncertainty among 
citizens, the Government’s call for 

In terms of sectors1, Commerce was the 
most dynamic sector of the economy from 
January – September 20172 with growth 
of 5.1% compared to the same period 
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national talks provided a certain degree 
of reassurance in agents’ expectations; 
this together with the expansion of the 
offer of credit by the financial system 
determined an increase in internal 
demand within the second half of 2017.  
In this context, it was necessary to make 
several adjustments to the country’s 
economic growth projections during 
the year.  The Central Bank of Ecuador 
itself adjusted its projections from 0.7% 
to 1.5%.  International analysts indicated 
that growth could even exceed 2%. 

GDP Growth
Source: Central Bank of Ecuador, CEPAL, IMF, JP Morgan and Credit Suisse

in 2016.  This result was driven by the 
increased dynamism of internal demand, 
in particular, household consumption; 
by contrast, Construction contracted by 

(1) Only industries with a GDP share of greater than 6% were included.
(2) Latest period with information on national accounts available at the time of writing this Report.
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8.2% due to the reduction of investment 
in infrastructure in private and public 
sectors.  Manufacturing remained the 

sector with the largest share of the GDP, 
with growth of 3.1%, up from the same 
nine-month period in 2016.

Growth in economic activity was also 
observed in internal demand.  Household 
final consumption and Government 
expenditure saw an increase of 4.2% and 
2.7%, respectively, in relation to 2016.  
Investment in both public and private 
fixed capital decreased by 2.6% in the 
first nine months of 2017.  

Inflation continued its downward trend 
and reached 0.2% in December 2017.  The 
two percentage-point reduction of VAT 
and the dismantling of tariff surcharges on 
goods imported directly influenced this 

result, which allowed competitiveness 
in the country’s exportable supply to be 
recovered given the reduction in certain 
production costs.  On the other hand, the 
value of the basic family basket reached 
USD 709, whilst average family earnings 
for a family of four with 1.6 recipients of 
income totalled USD 700, covering 99% 
of the total cost of the basic family basket.
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In terms of the labour market, the 
National Institute of Statistics and 
Census revealed that in December 2017, 
the national unemployment rate reached 
4.6%, a decrease of 0.6 percentage 
points (36,571 people left employment), 

compared to the figure for December 
2016.  The suitable employment rate 
was recorded as 42.3%, an increase of 
1.1 percentage points, meaning 174,190 
people commenced formal employment.  

Fiscal Sector

The Government made concerted efforts 
to seek foreign borrowing to finance 
its budget and maintain its levels of 
expenditure despite the increase in its 
levels of income.  

In particular, income from the Non-
Financial Public Sector (NFPS) from 
January – November 2017 grew by 9.2% 
(real terms) in relation to the same period 
in 2016.  Oil revenue increased by 9.6%, 
boosted by the price of oil whilst non-
oil revenue increased by 4.7% due to 
tax collection from increased economic 
activity.

NFPS expenditure, however, decreased 

by 0.03%.  This contributed to reducing the 
overall deficit by 47%, as this represented 
-2.8% of the GDP to November 2017, a 
figure which totalled -5.3% the previous 
year.  

In spite of the reduction in the deficit, 
the Government deemed it necessary 
to incur foreign debt in order to finance 
this, for which it approached multilateral 
agencies and international markets (due 
to the existing favourable conditions, 
including the reduction in country risk 
compared to 2016 and the markets having 
a greater appetite for risk) with three bond 
issues for the sum of USD 5,500 million 
(USD 1,000 million in January, USD 



ANNUAL REPORT 2017 27

0.039.0

37.0

35.0

33.0

31.0

29.0

27.0

25.0

-1.0

-2.0

-3.0

-4.0

-5.0

-6.0
2014 2015 2016 2017

35.3

37.4
%

of
 G

D
P 33.2 32.5 32.5

31.6

27.2

29.7

-2.1%

-1.6%

-5.3%

-2.8%

Total income Total expenditure Overall result (right axis) 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

8,000

6,000

4,000

2,000

(2,000)

(4,000)

(6,000)

(8,000)

(10,000)

US
D 

m
ill

io
ns

(567) (507)
(1,291)

1,160
89

(110)
(2,066)

7,293

(7,860) (8,222) (8,744)
(6,852)

(4,693)

(1,523)
(3,625)

7,715 7,453 6,742

2,627 2,683
3,714

Trade Balance Oil TB Non-oil TB

Non-Financial Public Sector Income and Expenditure (January – November)

Trade Balance (January – December)

Source: Central Bank of Ecuador

Source: Central Bank of Ecuador

2,000 in May and USD 2,500 million in 
October).  Within this context, net foreign 
debt increased by USD 5,947 million to 

November 2017, with aggregate public 
debt totalling USD 46,555 million (46.2% 
of the GDP).

 

External Sector

In foreign terms, the trade agreement 
with the European Union allowed 

various sectors to feel increasingly 
attracted to this destination and boosted 
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Monetary and Financial Sector

The Readily Available International 
Reserve recorded USD 2,451 million at 

the close of 2017, with a drop of USD 1,808 
million compared to December 2016.

On the other hand, financing obtained 
by the Government enabled an increase 
of 8.8% in the total liquidity of the 
economy, measured by the M2 Monetary 
Aggregate.  

In relation to the private banking system, 
bonds payable totalled USD 30,691 
million at the close of 2017, an annual 
increase of 4.2% (USD 1,246 million)3. 
Similarly, the gross loan portfolio totalled 
USD 24,611 million, an increase of 13.4% 
(USD 2,913 million) financed in part by 
the use of surplus liquidity from 2016.  The 
increase in credit granted by the national 

financial system in 2017 constituted one 
of the most important factors in achieving 
economic growth during the year, thanks 
to credit boosting internal demand.  
 
Finally, return on equity (ROE) was 10.4% 
and return on assets (ROA) was 1.1%.  In 
2016, the former reached 7.3% and the 
latter 0.8%.
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(3) For the purposes of comparison, the analysis includes Diners Club of Ecuador as a private bank since December 2016.

their exports.  Non-oil exports totalled 
USD 12,209 million to December 2017, an 
increase of USD 870 million.  By contrast, 
the dismantling of tariff surcharges gave 
rise to an increase in non-oil imports of 
USD 2,773 million, totalling USD 15,834 

million.  The non-oil trade balance deficit 
(USD 3,625 million) was compensated 
by the oil trade (USD 3,714 million).  
Consequently, the overall surplus of the 
balance of trade was USD 89 million. 
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Integrated Risk Management (IRM)
Committee Report

After 2016 was marked by a significant 
increase in deposits and a moderate 
increase in credit, 2017 – which also saw an 
increase in deposits – was a year in which, 
taking advantage of a growing demand 
for credit – the private banking system 
focussed on the optimization of additional 
liquidity generated the previous year.  

In line with the above, credit origination 
processes were improved, both for the 
consumption and commercial segment, 
and the collection and recovery strategy 
continued to be prioritized in order to deal 
with those cases presenting complications 
in fulfilling their obligations.   

Integrated Risk

In 2017 the economic recovery seen from 
the last quarter of 2016 continued.  This 
scenario arose from an improvement in 
internal demand and favoured different 
key players in the economy.  The year 
showed stable liquidity, mainly thanks 
to the funds that the Ecuadorian state 
obtained on international markets.  This 
condition also favoured the behaviour 
of the past due portfolio which evolved 
positively for the second year running.  

The priorities of the Risks Unit included 
once again: monitoring the performance 
of the economy and its main sectors; 
the evolution of liquidity (of the country, 
the Bank, the banking system and the 
popular and joint economy); asset 
quality (credit and investment portfolios), 
and the consolidation of the process 
to follow up events carrying operating 
risks.  Similarly, a new project has been 
embarked upon that seeks to update and 
improve reputational risk management. 

Credit Risk

In terms of Company credit, we focused 
our efforts on the integration of new 
economic sectors into our portfolio, 
mainly focussing on the productive 
sector.  Furthermore, we improved out 
understanding of the risk profile, payment 
capacity and financial needs of customers 
in the SME segment, rendering this credit 
to be even more inclusive.  These steps 
have been gradual, whilst ensuring 
that the high quality of the portfolio is 
preserved.  

Together with the Business and Control 
Units, we worked in order to ensure 
that the credit management processes 
fulfilled the needs of customers, 
prioritising adherence to regulations and 
asset quality.

In this segment, another important role 
was that performed by the Recovery 
department, which worked closely with 
the Business Units and departments 
responsible for monitoring, in order 
to seek the best solutions for those 
customers with a reduction in cashflow.  

For the Personal Banking segment, 2017 
was a year of innovation in terms of data 
mining and analysis.  On the basis of that 
achieved in 2016 with the Information 
Management Department, an analysis 
scheme was consolidated which was 
focussed on the customer and not only 
on the product, with segmentation 
that allowed for specific needs to be 
identified for each group of customers, 
better focus the placement strategy, 
optimize the use of resources and create 
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offers of differentiated value.  This form 
of customer information analysis also 
supported the monitoring process in 
order to better understand the behaviour 
of these and therefore refine early alert 
schemes.  

Another objective planned this year was 
the geographical diversification of credit 
origination.  In the SME and Personal 
segments, greater decentralization 
was obtained through an increase in 
placement in towns and cities with a 
smaller share.  

The collections process for the Personal 
segment aimed to understand customer 
needs in order to establish focussed 
strategies and offer specific payment 
alternatives for their obligations.  At the 

same time, training was provided to the 
team, in order to strengthen negotiation 
procedures, viewing collections as a 
customer service.  Technological tools 
such as autodial also influenced positively 
on the segment’s delinquency indicators, 
as the use of these improved efficiency 
thanks to improved contactability.    

Suitable credit origination, the 
continuous efforts to improve Recovery 
and Collection strategies, and favourable 
economic performance contributed to 
achieving positive results in delinquency 
rates, which closed 2017 at 1.8%, with 
better than average performance within 
the system.

Similarly, the Bank prioritised levels 
of coverage (Provisions/Unproductive 

Delinquency Rate
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Portfolio).  2017 closed with an indicator 
of 212%, an improvement on 2016.
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Market and Liquidity Risks

In 2017 the growth trend of bonds 
payable from 2016 was maintained, 
although slower. For this year, credit 
origination was the most relevant 
variable and one which determined 
the evolution of liquidity.  This was a 
different scenario from 2015 and 2016, 

in which the preponderant factor was 
financing.  

This had an impact on market reference 
interest rates, both for assets and 
liabilities, which saw a decline. 

In terms of liquidity behaviour control 
and monitoring, Produbanco updated its 
contingency plan, in which it strengthened 
the early alert analysis scheme as well as 
the different variation control tools of the 
main accounts on the Bank’s balance sheet, 
the financial system and the performance 
of the country’s economy in general.  

With regards to the structure of liquid assets, 
the strategy continued of maintaining 
resources managed by the Treasury in high 
quality assets with short-term maturity, 
which ensure possible urgent liquidation 
if deemed necessary. During the year, 
between 60% and 70% of resources 

managed by the Treasury showed liquidity 
availability of less than 7 days.  

Similarly, periodic monitoring was 
performed on both the 25 highest 
depositors and the 25 largest creditors; 
in both cases, levels remained within the 
Bank’s guidelines.  

Produbanco maintained liquidity indicators 
above the minimum levels established 
for each of the regulatory requirements: 
liquidity gaps, structural liquidity (first and 
second line), minimum liquidity reserves, 
domestic liquidity rate, weekly cash reserves 
and contributions to the Liquidity Fund.
.



ANNUAL REPORT 201732

Operational Risk 

One of the fundamental pillars of 
operational risk management is the 
comprehensive analysis of critical banking 
processes, which continued during 2017, 
taking into account legal risk, business 
continuity risk and the identification of 
critical information assets.  

An important element in the identification 
of risks is carrying out a statistical 
analysis based on historical events, which 
provides probability indicators relating to 
occurrence and impact.  The Management 
is informed of these periodically as key 
elements involved in timely decision 
making.  

Produbanco decided to strengthen 
operational risk management by acquiring 
a tool which is currently implemented in 
some banks within the Promerica Group 
and which allow for quantitative and 
qualitative operational risk management 
to be optimized within the Bank’s critical 
processes.  In this sense, work has been 
done in setting the parameters of the 
new tool and migrating the data base of 
historical events.  

Business continuity management 
particularly focussed on guaranteeing 
the continuity of critical processes in the 
face of two main scenarios: the inability 
to access the Bank’s sensitive facilities 
and the failure of technological services 
supporting critical processes.  In order to 
cover the eventuality of the first scenario, 
the number and complexity of tests 
from the operational contingency site 
was increased, and in order to cover the 
second, an alternative technological site 
was activated on two occasions: once in 
August in order to test the contingency of 
face-to-face and technological channels; 
and the other in December to validate 

the contingency of the processes for the 
clearing house and transfers abroad.  
Similarly, work continued with those 
suppliers identified as critical, in order 
to ensure that they possess contingency 
plans which guarantee the Bank the 
provision of contracted services. 

Information Security

The strengthening of technological risk 
mitigation policies and methodologies 
continued as a priority.  The Information 
Security Committee, together with 
the Technology Unit and the rest of 
the Institution, continued to monitor 
according to the continuous improvement 
schedule for the protection of different 
channels, systems and applications that 
support the Bank’s operations.

Annual planning continued with progress 
in the implementation of ten security 
domains defined by the Promerica 
Group, which mainly include:

1. Human Resources

• Informing new personnel in 
Produbanco and its subsidiaries of 
the information security standards, 
through in-house training.

• Information bulletins though internal 
communication channels reaching all 
personnel.

2. Domain Settings  

• Implementing logical security in 
equipment used by employees.

3. Internet Navigation

• Implementing a robot for the 
continuous analysis of possible 
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viruses on authorized web pages on 
white lists.

• Implementing new proxy solutions.

4. E-mail

• Implementing a sand trap solution to 
validate the presence of malware in 
email attachments.

5. Physical Access to Devices

• Implementing new images from 
discs on user equipment.

6. Hardware and Software Inventory

• Continuous use of an asset 
administration tool.

7. Updates

• Updating the ATM operating 
system.

8. Logs

• Increasing log storage capacity and 
incorporating new alerts.

9. Network

• Actualización de nuevas versiones 
de firewall.

10. Data Base

• Sensitive data masking scheme.

In 2017 the international Customer 
Security Program (CSP) led by SWIFT, 
was launched, which was aimed at 
sharing best practices so that all those 
using this worldwide network could 

ensure better security in the different 
environments processing international 
transfers.  

This project was taken on by the Risk and 
Technology Units, assisted by Internal 
Auditing.  A self-assessment process was 
carried out which allowed the Bank to 
generate a new action plan to apply new 
and better practices.  

At 31st December 2017, the Institutional 
Risk Matrix is as follow:

Gustavo Vásconez Espinosa
President of the Integrated Risk 

Management Committee

Type of Risk Residual Risk

Liquidity Low Risk 

Market Low Risk

Credit Low Risk

Operational Low Risk

Residual Risk 
Profile LOW

Institutional Risk Matrix
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Report on Activities for the Prevention of
Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Other Crimes

This report, in adherence to the Codification 
of Regulations of the Superintendence of 
Banks, Book I – Control Regulations for 
Public and Private Finance Sectors, title 
X, section VII, chapter III, article 47, letter 
e, states the main actions taken during 
2017 to prevent Produbanco from being 
used as a means for money laundering, 
financing terrorist activities and other 
crimes.

Know your Customer and Market 
Monitoring Policy 

In 2017 customer monitoring processes 
were carried out through the specialist 
technological tool that the Bank possesses 
for such means.  The mechanism 
generates alerts of possible types of 
money laundering and terrorist financing 
activities, through rules that establish 
specific control conditions; in this sense, 
attention is focussed on significant 
changes in customer transactions 
according to a behavioural profile 
declared by customers themselves, as 
well as the application of the PMLTF 
(Prevention of Money Laundering and 
Terrorist Financing) risk methodology.  

It is important to emphasize that the 
analysis is performed taking into account 
the integral customer relationship, 
analysing all products and active services 
that they have at the time, which generates 
alerts that are classified according to their 
priority.

As part of the monitoring process of the 
Know your Customer and Market policy, 
there were 5,065 cases that required 
additional analysis by Business Units.

.
The graph above shows that 87% of 
the cases dealt with by executives were 
resolved and closed the same year, 
with 11% currently being investigated 
within the established timeline for their 
resolution by Business Units and 2% 
waiting to be reviewed by Compliance 
Units.  

Furthermore, the Bank Core has online 
preventative controls in place, including 
the following: 

• Risk Activity Alerts: Prior to customer 
registration and acceptance, there 
are verification processes in place 
which identify market segments or 
activities considered as high risk 

87% closed

5,065
TOTAL CASES

(4,420 cases)

2% pending
Compliance Unit

(97cases)

11% being processed
Business Units
(548 cases)

Total Number of Cases
January to December 2017
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and issue alerts when a customer 
belongs to said groups, according to 
international standards on Preventing 
Money Laundering.  1,315 cases of 
this nature were reviewed in 2017. 

This also sees internal and external 
watchlists permanently being updated.  
International lists include those 
pertaining to OFAC, INTERPOL, and FBI 
(Federal Bureau of Investigation), the 
UN (United Nations), the EU (European 
Union), among others.  The process is 
performed using specialized interfaces, 
which are connected to the Bank Core. 

• Match Alerts:  When name matches 
are generated belonging to 
individuals featuring on watchlists 
and politically exposed persons, 
among others, alerts are produced 
for due diligence and supporting 
documentation.  13,281 cases of this 
type were generated in 2017.

These control processes are carried 
out in:

• Customer creation or update: in the 
event of any matches with names 
on watchlists, alerts are generated 
through approval flows which arrive 
at the Compliance Unit for the 
respective analysis to be undertaken.  
2,626 cases were reviewed in 
total; with the necessary support, 
commercial relations were authorized 
to commence with 883 customers. 

• International transfers sent and 
received: any matches with watchlists 
of high-risk payers, payees and 

countries contained within SWIFT 
messages are automatically alerted.  
In 2017, 10,655 cases were reviewed, 
2,078 corresponding to transfers 
received and 8,577 corresponding to 
transfers sent. 
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Know your Correspondent Policy 

In 2017, the requirements of Due Diligence, 
Patriot Act Certification and Know your 
Customer for banks and other institutions 
were fulfilled; SWIFT passcodes were 
exchanged for sending or receiving funds 
and specific enquiries for information on 
customers with recurring transfers of 
funds either out of or into the country 
were responded to.  

Similarly, the Know your Customer form 
requirement was completed with national 
and foreign banks or financial institutions 
that maintain commercial relations with 
the Bank in order to confirm whether they 
have policies and procedures in place for 
Preventing Money Laundering, Terrorist 
Financing and Other Crimes.

Know your Personnel Policy 

In conjunction with the Personnel Unit, 
the annual information update relating 
to all Produbanco personnel was carried 
out, which is verified by each employee’s 
direct superior. Furthermore, in 2017 
controls were implemented to monitor 
the wealth declared by each of the Bank’s 
employees.  

Similarly, employee transactions were 
monitored according to the criteria 
established in institutional policies.  

Control procedures were also applied to 
personnel appointment and termination 
processes.

Training 

The Compliance Unit, in conjunction with 
the Personnel Unit, provided in-house 
induction training to 607 new employees.

Review of controls for Preventing 
Money Laundering

In accordance with existing legal 
regulations related to the Know your 
Customer and Market Policy, in 2017 the 
controls established for commencing 
relations (product opening) and during 
the relationship (fund origin forms and 
transaction forms) were reviewed several 
times.  

Reports to Competent Authorities 
and Agencies  

Produbanco presented its monthly 
reports to the Financial and Economic 
Analysis Unit (FEAU) within the 
established timeframe.  Prior to sending 
these reports, which correspond to 22 
types of transactions, validation controls 
were carried out on the information sent, 
which allowed for customer data updates 
to be requested in the corresponding 
cases.  

The E02 daily structure (sent to the 
Central Bank of Ecuador) was verified, 
in which all cash transactions into and 
out of the country are detailed.  In this 
analysis, Preventing Money Laundering 
controls were validated, in particular 
watchlist matches, without any significant 
concerns being raised.  

In addition, monthly reports were sent to 
the Superintendence of Banks containing 
the information required in the following 
formats:

• E04 (statistical report based on 
information provided to the FEAU).

• E21 (customers registered as active in 
the Institution).
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The Compliance Committee, through 
the Compliance Report, reported 41 
cases considered as unjustified unusual 
transactions to the Financial and 
Economic Analysis Unit.  

Similarly, 2,260 requests made by judges, 
attorneys, the FEAU and other control 
agencies through the Superintendence 
of Banks were responded to, with regards 
to individuals under investigation.
 

Routine Process 
Regulations

Produbanco incorporated within its 
procedures and manuals, new regulations, 
guidelines and memos on preventing 
money laundering, terrorist financing 
and other crimes, as instructed by the 
respective regulatory entities. 

Operational Routine 
Processes

The Compliance Unit assisted in fulfilling 
requirements and gaining certifications 
for new financial products and services 
implemented by Produbanco in order to 
maintain control standards on preventing 
money laundering.  

It also proceeded to verify customers 
and agreements held by the subsidiary 
Exsersa S.A.  The Unit flagged cases 
that failed to comply with control entity 
requirements and adhered to policies 
and controls established for this purpose.  
It continued automatic controls on cash 
income transactions (single transactions 
for a sum equal to or more than USD 
5,000 or a monthly total sum of USD 
10,000 or more) through the Declaration 
of the Origin of Funds form, thereby 
permitting a description of the source of 
income to be recorded in the system, in 

order to form part of the analysis when 
the customer is in the process of being 
reviewed by the Compliance Unit and to 
confirm the transactional and behavioural 
profile of the customer in the event of any 
changes arising within this.  

Specific monitoring was carried out on 
314 customers who recorded a high 
volume of cash transactions due to the 
characteristics of their business.  As a 
result of these procedures, the annual 
Legality of Funds form was authorised 
to be signed, which streamlined daily 
operations with the customer.  

The Bank actively participated in meetings 
both with the FEAU and the Compliance 
Officers Committee of the Private Banks 
Association of Ecuador (ASOBANCA), in 
which recommendations were discussed 
for improvements to regulations, 
guidelines and training, etc.

Audits

Internal Auditing periodically 
reviewed the Compliance Unit, issuing 
recommendations and observations 
which were applied by the Unit in 
conjunction with the areas involved.  

With regards to External Auditing, 
auditing firm Deloitte is set to present the 
results of its 2017 review at the start of 
2018.  The firm is currently in the process 
of assessing compliance of PMLTF 
policies and regulations.

Conclusions

Compliance Unit activities were carried 
out according to an annual work plan, 
keeping the Compliance Committee and 
Board of Directors informed through 
monthly reports presented by the 
Compliance Officer.  
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Throughout the year, improvements 
to the control processes for Preventing 
Money Laundering and Financing Crimes 

such as Terrorism were established, which 
strengthened Produbanco’s internal 
control structure.

. 

Diego Mosquera Pesantes
President of the Compliance Committee

María Cristina Mosquera
Compliance Officer
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Financial User Customer
Service Unit Report

Service Quality Program

One of Produbanco’s main strategies in 
terms of service quality was the creation 
of an institutional culture of excellence 
in customer service, encouraging 
commitment among employees, 
fostering consistency in striving for 
continuous improvement and embedding 
a philosophy of day-to-day management 
that strengths team work and innovation.  

Building memorable experiences for the 
customer in their interactions with the 
Bank’s physical and virtual channels are 
an institutional priority.  The aim of the 
service quality program is to provide 
tools that make it possible to understand 
what is relevant to the customer and 
to tend to their needs according to 
their expectations.  For this, we use 
assessment evaluation schemes for Retail 
Banking as well as welcome surveys, 

Loyalty Survey

A loyal customer is defined by their level of 
satisfaction, their intention to recommend 
and repurchase.  The loyalty survey is used 

loyalty surveys, phantom customers and 
telephone service protocol, which enable 
these opportunities for improvement to 
be identified.  

The results of the indicators established 
for 2017 were very positive.  The annual 
service quality indicator was 86.1%, 4.9% 
higher than the figure for 2016.

Welcome Survey

The aim of this measurement tool is 
to welcome new customers that have 
opened current or savings accounts, 
review their level of satisfaction with the 
service received in the product acquisition 
process and find out whether they are 
willing to recommend this within their 
circle of influence.

Welcome Survey – Indicators 2017

in order to identify their opinion on the 
service received at each point of contact 
with the network’s offices.

Satisfaction Recommendation
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Phantom Customer

The Phantom Customer technique is 
used with all service Executives.  This is 
used to objectively assess performance 
and compliance with service standards 

Telephone Service

Each telephone call becomes a positive 
experience if this complies with internal 
performance standards.

Efficient management and permanent 
monitoring of this indicator have 
contributed to creating a culture of high 
quality telephone services. 

Loyalty Survey – Indicators 2017

Phantom Customer – Indicators 2017

Satisfaction Recommendation Repurchase

Attitude Sales and/or 
Service Skills

Image and Order

Quality Index
Telephone Service

and internal institutional policies and also 
to identify sources of dissatisfaction in 
order to work on action plans to optimise 
customer service. 
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Ekos Customer 
Satisfaction Index 

Produbanco received the Ekos Gold Award 
2017 for obtaining first place in the Ekos 
Customer Satisfaction Index (ECSI) within 
the Large Banks category.  

The ECSI is a measurement tool used by 
the Ekos Corporation in which, through 
random telephone surveys, the level of 
satisfaction with the service, intention 
to recommend, repurchase intention, 
perceived value and identification of 
problems with the brand are evaluated.

ECSI Results First Quarter 2017
Indicators Produbanco Sector Total

General satisfaction 87.1% 80.5%

Perceived value 76.1% 71.2%

Intention to recommend 73.9% 69.8%

Repurchase intention 81.3% 75.7%

Loyalty  45.3% 38.9%

% of customer without problems 92.3% 89.9%

% of customers with problems    7.7% 10.1% 

% of customers reporting a problem 85.2% 81.3%

% problem resolution rate 39.1% 45.5%

ECSI ECSI
Sector

Requests and Complaints

The Financial User Customer Service Unit 
dealt with 271,585 cases in 2017.  227,054 
(83.6%) of these were requests and 44,531 
(16.4%) of these were complaints.  91% of 
cases were resolved within the timeframes 
stipulated in the internal service scheme, 
at an average of 2.64 days.  Cases being 
dealt with on 31st December 2017 totalled 
1,170.  

The number of requests increased 
from 227,254 in 2016 to 274,121 in 2017.  
Complaints increased from 39,754 to 
44,531.

83.6%
Requests

16.7%
Complaints

Total Cases 2017
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Number of Requests and Complaints 2017

Most Common Requests 2017

Most Common Complaints 2017

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Requests Complaints

15,564

3,153

14,471

2,298

17,461

2,826

16,445

2,524

19,505

3,035

18,571

3,225

19,393

3,445

19,420

5,214

20,694

4,418

23,323

5,150

22,460

4,679

19,847

4,564

18,717
16,769

20,287
18,969

22,540 21,796 22,838
24,634 25,112

28,373 27,139
24,411

30.0%
14.2%

8.3%
7.1%

5.9%
4.3%

2.9%
3.1%
3.2%

4.1%

Credit card PIN request
Update of customer details

Notification of departure from country
Credit card replacement and renewal

Cancellation of insurance
Credit card cancellation

Credit card delivery
Credit and debit note documentation

Pagoágil transactions
Credit card activation

14.5%
12.2%
12.2%

10.1%
7.5%
7.1%

2.9%
3.8%
3.9%

6.1%

Unprocessed Visa Debit purchases
Debit and non-payment (Produbanco, Banred, Cirrus)

Unprocessed online Produbanco transactions
Reverse charges

Query regarding information provided
Purchases not made with credit card
Card not accepted in establishments

Duplicate Visa Debit purchases
Statements not delivered

Deposits made incorrectly and not recorded
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Breakdown of Unprocessed Online Produbanco Transactions

Case Resolution 2017

15.2%
9.1%

8.7%
8.1%

7.3%
5.4%

3.7%
3.2%
2.8%

4.2%
4.4%
4.6%

Transfers
Payments

Webpage login
Enrolment

Transaction unable to be processed
Viewing transactions

Setting up payee
Mobile app

Account statement not available
Early payment and financing for purchases

Produbanco be app
Notificaciones no enviadas

Operativity

62.5% (168,937) of the 270,415 requests 
and complaints resolved in 2017 were 
resolved at the first level of customer 
contact with the Bank by Contact Centre 
Executives.  

20.7% (55,877) of cases were resolved 
by the Requests and Complaints 

62.5% 
Contact 

Centre

16.8% 
Other areas: Back Of�ce, 
Payment Methods, 
Conciliations, Distribution 
and Transfers

20.7% 
Requests and 
Complaints

Nivel de Solución
Casos 2017

Department, the Bank’s second service 
level.

16.8% (45,601) of cases were resolved 
by specialist areas such as the Payment 
Methods Back Office, Conciliations, 
Distribution and Transfers, the Bank’s 
third service level.
. 
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Recommendations

The Financial User Customer Service Unit recommends the following for 2018: 

• Work on consolidating and improving the Quality Program through monitoring and 
strengthening management schemes at the different points of service.

• Continue with actions to consolidate the service culture that will be reflected in the 
level of satisfaction expressed by each customer.  

María Dolores Prócel
Financial User Customer Service Unit
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Business Ethics and Social Responsibility
Committee Report

Our Corporate Social Responsibility 
Program reflects active and voluntary 
contributions to social, economic and 
environmental improvement by the 
groups of interest with whom we interact: 
Shareholders, Employees, Customers, 
Suppliers and the Community; through 
different programs and initiatives that are 
developed according to annual planning 
and according to the Organization’s 
strategic guidelines.  

The Business Ethics and Social 
Responsibility Committee meets to 
analyse progress made in social, 
economic and environmental spheres, 
and inform the Board of Directors and the 
Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 
regarding their progress.  

Activities carried out in 2017 are as follows:

Investment

In 2017, in line with our objective to 
contribute to developing the Community, 
we supported social, educational, 

cultural and health programs, with total 
investment of USD 756,905, broken down 
as follows:

Program USD %
Your Change for Change Foundation 336,686 44.5%

Fundeporte (Fund Sport) 216,758 28.6%

Corporate Social Responsibility Report 33,267 4.4%

Learn Financial Education Program 43,113 5.7%

Telethon Guayaquil and Manta 26,000 3.4%

Fudrine – Rehabilitation of Special Children 24,000 3.2%

Environment and Sustainability 20,610 2.7%

Other Sponsorships: 19,817 2.6%

Culture 3,161

     Social 8,303

     Health 1,500

     Sports 6,853

El Apuntador Foundation 15,000 2.0%

Atucucho Health Corporation– medical dispensary 13,200 1.7%

San José Foundation- gerontological care 4,800 0.6%

San Juan de Dios Refuge – homeless persons 3,654 0.5%

Total 756,905 100.0%
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Social Sphere

Your Change for 
Change Foundation

In 2017 we continued to support the Your 
Change for Change Foundation, as the 
main contributor to funds for financing 
and continuing with projects in Quito and 
Guaranda.  

In Quito the Your Change for Change 
Educational Project was rolled out, which 
supports approximately 260 children and 
adolescents between 6 and 18 years of 
age that live in difficult living situations 
or have been victims of violence or 
abandonment.  Our contribution to 
educational, social, health, psychological 
and sports initiatives benefitted children 
and adolescents between 6 and 18 years 
of age that live on the streets and do not 
attend school.  

In the project in Guaranda, aimed 
at improving the quality of life for 
inhabitants of the parish of San Simón, 
located in the province of Bolívar, we 
helped to support the development of 
around 400 families through educational, 
nutrition, production, self-management 
and community action plans.  Part 
what is produced is sold weekly to our 
employees in the city of Quito.  

In November, 125 volunteers gave up 
their own time to work together as a team 

painting the outside of classrooms for 
the Your Change for Change Educational 
Project.  The day was a success thanks to 
the enthusiasm and great organizational 
skills demonstrated by our employees 
and their families.  

For the third year running, we held the 
Apadrina Christmas campaign, in which 
our employees volunteer by donating 
gifts to 197 children and adolescents and 
58 grandparents in Quito and Guaranda.  
Our employees also presented a play 
alongside the Christmas celebrations and 
put on several recreational activities for 
their enjoyment.

Other
Contributions

Additionally, in the social sphere, 
our contributions enabled various 
organizations to fund different causes; 
by collaborating with Fudrine, children 
with physical and motor disabilities are 
able to prepare themselves for adequate 
involvement and inclusion in society.

In the Atucucho community, the medical 
dispensary that we sponsor has made it 
possible to continue to provide general 
medical services to the community of 
children, adolescents and adults.  

In the field of gerontology, we provide 
economic support to the San José 
Foundation and the San Juan de Dios 
Refuge for the homeless.  Every month 
we provide food supplies, produced by 
the Your Change for Change Foundation.  

In December, we donated bags of sweets 
to the Atucucho community, Eugenio 
Espejo Area Administration, Congrega 
Foundation and San Juan de Dios Refuge.
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Environment and Sustainability

In November, the Global Compact 
awarded Produbanco for good 
sustainable development practices 
according to the OSD 9 “Industry, 
Innovation and Infrastructure”.  We 
participated in the Green Lines project, 
a program aimed at the business sector 
through which specialist green loans 
are granted, with preferential conditions 
targeted at diverse productive sectors of 
the country.  

We continue to form part of the Global 
Compact and CERES to extend our 
network, keep up-to-date with best 
sustainability practices and develop 
projects together.

Financial Education

We successfully fulfilled the goal 
proposed for 2017 for our Learn Financial 
Education program, managing to train 
4,906 individuals including children, 
young people, adults and the elderly, 
both in urban and rural areas in Ecuador 
through different activities which included 
in-house workshops, virtual simulators 
and e-learning tools.  Our employees 
were also trained through this program.

Transparency and Communication

In 2017 we published the tenth Corporate 
Social Responsibility Report which was 
produced according to Global Reporting 
Initiative (GRI) G4 guidelines, in which we 
published the work carried out in 2016 in 
social, economic and environmental 
areas for our groups of interest.  We 
also hold GRI Materiality Disclosures 
certification which legitimises the correct 
presentation of all material aspects 
reflected in the report.

Culture

Through sponsoring the El Apuntador 
Foundation we continue to support the 
creativity and international projection 
of Ecuadorian artists.  As part of this, 
we select an artist every year and, on 
this occasion, for the fourteenth year 
running, we promoted the publication 
of the “Inhabited Silences” book, which 
is a collection of the works of plastic 
artist, Isabel Espinoza.  As part of this 
initiative, we supported an artistic 
display promoting the publication in the 
Auditorium at our head offices, which 
was open to the public for a month.  
This demonstrates our commitment to 
continue promoting art in the country.  

We were also present as sponsors at 
cultural events in Cuenca.

Sports

We contributed to the maintenance of 
Fundeporte, a large sports complex 
situated in the south of Quito and whose 
infrastructure provides recreational 
opportunities for families. The Your 
Change for Change School premises are 
also located within this complex.  

We were sponsors of the Los Andes 
de Guayaquil School 5K Race and the 
Produbanco triathlon team, formed of 
employees, who participated in several 
competitions throughout the year, the 
most important of these being IRONMAN 
Ecuador, which took place in July in 
Manta.  We also sponsored an employee 
who is an elite marathon runner, and has 
represented us in different competitions, 
with an outstanding run in the San 
Silvestre race in Brazil.
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Diego Mosquera Pesantes
President of the Business Ethics and 

Social Responsibility Committee

Ethics

In 2017, 19 events of non-compliance 
with the Code of Ethics were recorded, 
12 of which corresponded to Produbanco 
personnel, 6 corresponding to Servipagos 
personnel and 1 corresponding to 
Protrámites personnel.  

After the respective analysis and 
investigation process, these people 
were dismissed from the Institution and 
pertinent measures were taken in each 
specific situation.
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Structure, Payment, Benefits and Remuneration,
Committee Report

The Remuneration Committee reviewed 
and approved the Bank’s general salary 
management policy and approved the 
application of salary increases for 2018, in 
accordance with the respective analysis 
on the country’s economic conditions 
and the market.  Similarly, the variable 
remuneration model and nominal 
simplification of the Institution’s structure 
was approved.

The senior management remuneration 
policy adheres to the respective 
regulations, which establishes the 
salary ranges for managers and legal 
representatives of the institutions of the 
private financial system, as well as all 
Bank officials.  Finally, it was decided that 
the Board of Director’s allowance policy 
was to be maintained.

Jaime Dávalos Fernández – Salvador
President of the Structure, Payment, Benefits 

and Remuneration Committee
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Subsidiaries
Exsersa and Protrámites

Externalización de Servicios S.A. 

In 2017 Servipagos focused its efforts on 
the efficiency strategy, which allowed 
it to achieve extraordinary results, 
thereby strengthening its financial and 
operational position.  

Its service channels proved profitable 
and different actions were taken that 
increased its earnings to USD 17.2 million 
compared to the figure of USD 15.9 
million reached in 2016.  Profit increased 
2.7 times, from USD 514,846 in 2016 to 
USD 1,393,344 in 2017.  

As part of the customer focus and 
excellence in service objective, a quality 
program was launched which generates 
relevant information for implementing 
improvements, through measurement 
indicators and periodically compiling 
user opinions on the service received.

Servipagos Agency Network

In 2017, in order to improve the quality 
of service offered, several initiatives 

Exsersa Evolution of Profitability
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were put into place.  These included the 
consolidation of differentiated customer 
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Pagoágil 

The increase in Pagoágil points in 
shops, alliances with commercial and 
cooperative networks with ample 
coverage on a national scale expanded 
the presence of Pagoágil over the 

The strategy employed by the subsidiary 
Trámites Profesionales S.A. in 2017 was 
to boost its resources, both in terms of 
the number of employees supporting 
its operations, as well as in terms of 
technology, which, by optimising tools, 
has enabled greater efficiency to be 
achieved.  

Trámites Profesionales S.A. Protrámites

service at the cash desk hall for customers 
performing financial transactions, and the 
implementation of variable remuneration 
based on productivity indicators, as well 
as service quality, for agency cashiers 
and supervisors.  

In addition, a technological update 
was launched, required for Servipagos 
ATMs, which operate in conjunction with 
Banred.  This development has provided 
a new service channel for customers to 
use.

country and affiliated agents as strategic 
partners of Servipagos.  43.3% of Exsersa 
S.A. transactions were processed using 
1,944 Pagoágil points.  

Transactional Services Channel

This year counter services were launched 
in two branches of La Moderna, one in 
Quito and another in Guayaquil.

Servipagos closed 2017 providing services 
to a total of 482 customers: 35 businesses 
from the financial sector, 29 from the public 
sector and 418 from the private sector.
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Portfolio Recovery

This is the principal business line within 
the Subsidiary and its results absorb 
the highest proportion of the company’s 
administrative expenditure.  Thanks to 
recovery management, the total gross 
non-performing loan index was 1.80%, a 
significant improvement on the previous 
year.  Produbanco had the lowest indicator 
in comparison with the country’s four 
largest banks.  

In terms of the bad debt portfolio, efforts 
made managed to recover nine million 
dollars, an important item in the Bank’s 
non-operational earnings line.  

Within the call center, in October 
the automatic dialling function was 
implemented, which allows for a larger 
volume of calls to be made and eliminates 
the need for the telephone advisor to 
manually dial or risk committing errors 
upon dialling.  To launch this, schedules 
and shifts were adapted, according to legal 
regulations.  The use of this technology 
increased the customer contact rate and 
portfolio collection, which translated into 
an increase in productivity, which rose 
from 82% to 88%.  

The Average Default Unit strengthened 
its organizational structure with the 
creation of a level of product managers to 
exercise greater control, ensure efficient 
processes and provide technical support 
to agents in order to develop their skills 
and expertise in less time.  

The Advanced Default Unit, on the 
other hand, was strengthened with the 
appointment of mid-level managers and 
agents in charge of liaising with law firms, 
which in turn led to improved relations 
with professionals and thereby optimized 
procedures. According to projected 
recovery volumes, an operational 
platform was designed to support the 

business team in order to boost results.  
This included specialised areas on the one 
hand and a back-up system (replacements) 
on the other hand, in order to guarantee 
that operations do not suffer setbacks.

Legal Formalities

The subsidiary consolidated the 
formalities line of business during the 
year with the aim of converting this into 
an important channel for generating 
profit.  

Mortgage services were introduced for 
the Personal and SME Banking Segments 
of Produbanco (Quito), and the retention 
of title payment process (in Quito and 
Guayaquil).  Training programs were held 
for the latter at offices in both cities. 

Recovery of Own Portfolio 

In 2017, records show that USD 370,000 
was recovered by the subsidiary.  

In addition, a Produbanco credit card 
product portfolio was acquired with 659 
customers for a sum of USD 3,240,072.71.
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Business Unit
Management

Business Banking
Corporate Segment

The Corporate Segment (in Quito, 
Guayaquil, Cuenca, Ambato, Manta and 
Ibarra) manages relations with legal 
entities that handle annual sales volumes 
exceeding twenty million dollars.  

Up to December, the segment recorded 
USD 645 million in bonds payable (1,886 
active customers).   
The portfolio balance totalled USD 1,078 
million (28% more than that reached 
in 2016), a figure which represents 
40% of Produbanco’s total placements.  
This notable result was due to the 
incorporation of new customers with an 
elevated credit profile.  

Payments made in 2017 for sums equal 
to or greater than USD 5 million were 
mainly destined to financing industries, 
including: telecommunications, electrical 
generation, real estate, clothing and 
accessories, oil and derivatives, food 
processing, automobile and insurance, 
industrial production and metallurgy.  
This enabled an adequate diversification 
of risk to be maintained and significantly 
contributed to the development of 
different economic sectors in the country.  

In the line of contingencies, the balance 
closed the year at USD 220 million, 60% 
higher than that obtained in 2016.  

The accelerated growth of portfolio 
items and contingents was due to the 
favourable macroeconomic setting, 
which allowed companies to resume 
their investment plans through 
borrowing with the bank, and the skilled 
management and commitment to 

institutional goals demonstrated by the 
team of professionals forming part of the 
Corporate Segment.

Business Segment

This segment deals with legal entities 
with sales of between five and twenty 
million dollars in Quito, Guayaquil and 
Ambato, in which they are physically 
present.  

In 2017, bonds payable for this segment 
increased by 6% in comparison with 
2016; at the end of the year these totalled 
USD 178 million belonging to 1,395 
active customers, a sum representing 5% 
of the total balance of the Bank’s bonds 
payable.  It is worth noting that the share 
in total institutional funding sources has 
remained stable over the last four years.  

Meanwhile, the business segment 
managed a portfolio of USD 212 million, 
equivalent to 9% of Produbanco’s total 
placements.  80% of payments made 
in the year were operations for less 
than USD 500 thousand issued to 229 
customers, in line with the diversification 
strategy to reduce risk.  

It should be emphasised that in 2017 USD 
4.3 million in credit was placed in “Green 
Lines” (financing destined for projects 
reducing environmental impacts), which 
therefore support sustainability, and 
socially and environmentally responsible 
management by business customers.  

In other terms, operations totalling USD 
15 million were destined to companies 
with business related to foreign trade, 
which facilitated both exports and 
imports and generated added value to 
their operations.  



ANNUAL REPORT 201754

The team for this segment focussed on 
designing personalized solutions for its 
Customers and strengthening trust.  This 
was possible thanks to the highly skilled 
personnel forming part of the work 
group which reaffirms its commitment to 
excellence year after year.

Retail Banking

Natural Persons: Plus, Preferential, 
Personal and Virtual Segments

2017 was a very positive year for 
Retail Banking.  Strategic and business 
objectives were fulfilled within the 
different segments; efforts were 
concentrated on increasing the number 
of customers that hold several different 
financial products with the Bank, as well 
as providing a better and more complete 
portfolio of services to over 682,000 
customers in this business unit.  

At the close of the year, deposits increased 
to a total of USD 1,664 million: USD 749 
million in savings, USD 259 million in 
current accounts and USD 656 million in 
fixed term deposits.  The balance of the 

portfolio was USD 852 million, USD 289 
million of which originated from credit 
cards.  

In 2017 relations were extended with 
customers (current and new) by adopting 
measures focussed on simplifying 
processes.  An important change which 
made a 41% increase in opening savings 
accounts possible was the reduction 
of the initial deposit required, making 
accessing banking services easier.   

Digital services available through the 
“be” platform were extended: opening 
savings schemes and obtaining deposit 
certificates were made possible without 
needing to go directly to branch 
offices and the facility for preapproved 
customers to apply for credit cards 
was launched.  This alternative banking 
experience enabled “be” to gain 28,500 
customers in its first year.  

With regards to placement, this segment 
continued to promote customer 
development upon redesigning the 
Mortgage Credit offer, increasing the 
financing term to 20 years, improving 
rates and conceding a grace period for 
a number of months.  It also promoted 
this type of loan for preapproved 
projects with an additional reduction in 
the interest rate.  
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The Ecuadorian automobile market 
recovered hugely in 2017; the total 
number of units sold reached 105,577, an 
increase of 65.33% compared to sales 
in 2016.  In May, the Financial Monetary 
Regulation Board issued regulation 358 
which stipulated an increase in the initial 
payment for financing approved by 
banking entities for purchasing a vehicle.  
Within this context Produbanco saw a 
considerable increase in the number 
and value of payments.  This growth 
in placements increased the Bank’s 
share and secured its position as an 
outstanding competitor in this market.  

Similarly, the relationship with General 
Motors was strengthened, a strategic 
ally with which innovative products 
and tactics were launched, resulting 
in increased invoicing and financing.  
In 2018, this line of support for the 
automobile sector is set to continue.  

In other areas, thanks to the review 
carried out on the benefits package for 
those having their salaries paid into their 
Produbanco account through the Cash 
Management service, the number of 
customers under this scheme increased 
to 130,000.  One of the main changes 
was made to the conditions for Credit 
for Employees, where the maximum 
amount for financing was increased and 
access to loans was made possible from 
the first month of a salary being paid 
into a Produbanco account.  This product 
closed the year with a balance of USD 
131 million.  

Recovery of the past due portfolio 
reached a 3.4% at the end of 2017, a 
reduction of 1.3% compared to the 
indicator at the close of 2016.  

With the aim of the Corporate, Business 

and SME Segments increasing sales 
of the Payroll Payment service to 
companies through Cash Management, 
evaluation objectives included goals to 
be achieved related to this for commercial 
executives.  The aim of this initiative was 
to strengthen business between the 
Business and Retail Segments.  

The credit card product saw growth 
of USD 68.4 million, as a result of the 
commercial strategy of continuous 
approval of customer data bases 
and defining goals shared between 
the Business, Risks and Credit Card 
departments.  

Actions that stood out in 2017 included 
the relaunch of campaigns through 
ATMs, offering complementary 
products with excellent conditions and 
at low costs, with the aim of gaining 
customer loyalty.  In June “reinforced 
card protection” was advertised, which 
saw high levels of uptake, and in 
September, “unemployment coverage” 
was advertised.  

A huge step taken during the year was 
the optimization of product application 
forms, which contributed to reducing 
workload for Business and Operations 
departments, and facilitated the 
standardization of data handling.  The 
reduction in form filling tasks resulted in 
better Customer service.  

Furthermore, the Conservation 
Management project was launched, 
which strives to build long term 
customer relationships, with the aim of 
nurturing trust and preference for the 
institution’s financial products.  For this, 
several measures were implemented, 
most importantly: the application of 
experiential marketing, generating early 
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alerts for inactive customers, loyalty 
programs and effective communication, 
among others.    

Finally, in 2017 efforts were made to 
boost CRM (Customer Relationship 
Management) as a commercial 
management tool, for which solutions 
were implemented such as prospecting 
visits and the control panel, from 
which detailed information can be 
extracted from portfolios, campaigns 
and activities managed by commercial 
teams.  These initiatives contributed 
detailed knowledge of customers and 
resulted in both improving customer 
satisfaction and experiences, and also 
helping executives to advise customers 
accordingly.

SME and Microcredit 
Segments

The SME Segment maintained its 
commercial and service-centred 
approach on the executive team’s ability 
to provide advice and support, with 
access to a portfolio of products and 
services as well as specialist strategies to 
satisfy the needs of customers.  

The work group for small and medium-
sized companies maintained its presence 
in the cities of Quito, Guayaquil, 
Cuenca, Machala, Santo Domingo, 
Manta, Ambato, Quevedo, Riobamba, 
Latacunga, Esmeraldas, Loja, Ibarra and 
Otavalo. 

Most notable in 2017 in this segment was 
the expansion of the segmentation of 
this portfolio in accordance with annual 
customer invoicing.  This provided a 
deeper understanding of this to be able 
to formulate exclusive financial solutions 

for each segment (small businesses 
invoiced between USD 100,000 and USD 
1 million, and medium-sized businesses 
over USD 1 million).  

In addition, the commercial strategy for the 
SME Segment was consolidated, through 
campaigns promoting credit placement, 
credit cards and current accounts.  These 
were fundamental in achieving goals and 
qualifying customers for campaigns with 
approved and preapproved products.   

Another factor which stood out in 2017 
was the growth of results achieved 
through Regional Credit Commissions, 
which saw an increased share in business 
approval.  

For the sixth year running, business 
talks were given to SME customers in 
the cities where Retail Banking operates; 
the theme addressed on this occasion 
was “Productivity and Resilience” which 
was attended by over 500 participants 
nationally. 

With regards to the segment’s headline 
figures, deposits totalled USD 436 
million: USD 345 million in current 
accounts (increase of 5%), USD 38 million 
in savings (increase of 3%) and USD 53 
million in policies (decrease of 22%).  
Credit placements increased to USD 354 
million, 16% more than in 2016.  

The SME VISA credit card was 
consolidated in 2017; its growth enabled 
Produbanco to reach small businesses 
with a differentiating factor in the card 
market, invoicing levels tripled versus 
the previous year and the balance of the 
SME VISA portfolio increased from USD 
2 million (in December 2016) to USD 6 
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Private Banking

Produbanco’s Private Banking provides 
a premium service to 1,739 customers 
across the country, from the cities of 
Quito, Guayaquil, Cuenca and Ambato.  

The team of experts working within 
this unit provide personalized financial 
advice under the highest standards 
of confidentiality, taking into account 
personal financial needs and objectives, 
the investor’s profile and their investment 
horizon in order to design a custom-made 
portfolio of products and services.  This 
combination has proven fundamental 
in being able to establish long term 
business relations.  

In addition, Private Banking professionals 
generate relevant and up-to-date 
information on local and international 
financial markets, a highly useful tool 
in the decision-making process for their 
customers.
 

million (December 2017).  The quality of 
the portfolio also saw improvements in 
this segment, delinquency totalled 4.01%, 
0.09% less than in 2016.  

In relation to the performance of 
Microcredit, this was marked by an increase 
in origination and a reduction in the non-
performing loan portfolio.  Work continued 
on deepening knowledge of the segment, 
which led to adjusting several procedures, 
thereby accomplishing more efficient 
customer service and swifter processes.  

In relation to coverage, the towns of 
Playas and Guaranda were included as 
new market places for the Microcredit 
Segment, which supported the favourable 
results obtained.

Payment Methods

Credit Cards

2017 exceeded expectations in terms of 
the proposed goals and objectives for the 
period.  

Co-branding credit cards were launched 
with two of the most prestigious airlines 
on the market: Iberia and Copa.  The 
new Produbanco Iberia VISA (May) 
and Produbanco ConnectMiles VISA 
(August) offered exclusive benefits for 
customers that travel regularly or those 
who are planning to travel.  At the end of 
December, the portfolio had a total of 753 
Produbanco Iberia VISA cards and 1,921 
Produbanco ConnectMiles VISA cards. 

In July, the “be” credit card was 
introduced on the market, targeted at 
millennials, with an offer adjusted to their 
needs.  At the end of the year, 479 “be” 
Produbanco cards had been issued.  
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At 31st December, 32,213 additional credit 
cards were recorded.

*

In terms of headline figures, in 2017, 
27,554 new credit cards were issued, 28% 
more than in 2016.  

Produbanco closed the year with 140,407 
credit cards distributed by franchise as 
follows: 80,409 Mastercard and 59,998 
Visa.  82.6% of these had incurred 
balances for purchases.

During the year, in order to promote the 
use of the Bank’s credit cards, several 
important campaigns were launched, 
including the “Dine Out Thursdays with 
Produbanco Cards”, a promotion that was 
valid throughout 2017 across the country 
offering a 25% discount on payments 
made with this method in participating 
restaurants.  

The credit card portfolio increased to USD 
288 million at the end of 2017, a USD 68.2 
million (31%) increase on the 2016 total.

As part of the loyalty program, events 
were held with customers and various 
promotions were held throughout the 
year, in which Produbanco cardholders 
enjoyed special benefits (deferred 
payment plans, shopping vouchers, and 
reward points schemes such as triple 
ProduMilla and double MaxiDolar, 
among others).  

Each campaign had predefined 
profitability goals and was subject to 
prior analysis which included a study 
of consumer spending habits based on 
historical data and projection models.  
Thanks to market research, customers 
were able to access offers according to 
their needs.  

Produbanco cardholders invoiced USD 
518 million (30.9% more than in 2016).  
81% of the total amount corresponded to 
purchases made in establishments and 
19% in cash advances.  Average monthly 
invoicing increased to USD 56.6 million.

“Dine Out Thursdays 
with Produbanco Cards”,
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Change in Portfolio Balance by Card Type

Card Type 2016 2017
Gold and Platinum 102,004,526 131,720,274 29%

Black Signature and Infinite 69,145,339 104,231,084 51%

Classic 39,167,256 38,764,131 -1%

Corporate 9,919,843 13,676,658 38%

Total 220,236,964 288,392,147 31%

Debit Cards

By the end of December Produbanco 
debit cards totalled 487 thousand cards 
(88% Classic and 11% Gold).  The volume 
of cards increased by 23% in relation to 
2016.  

Debit card customers made purchases in 
2017 for a total of USD 255.6 million (an 
increase of 27.8% in purchases compared 
to the previous year).  Cash withdrawals 
at ATMs increased by 2.16% compared 
to 2016; this percentage, although lower 

than that related to purchases, was in line 
with payment trends on the market.

Cash Management

In 2017 the Cash Management platform 
was updated to a new version, which 
improved service through a much more 
user-friendly system.  This year, new 
payment collections were implemented, 
including those for electricity companies, 
temporary deposits, Movistar contract 
payments at payment points and IESS 

on line (the Ecuadorian Institute for 
Social Security).  The number of Cash 
Management customers reached 3,611, 
7.9% higher than in 2016.  In total, 13.2 
million transactions were processed, 
generating earnings of USD 8.4 million 
(17.7% increase).

Online Produbanco Channels

The number of transactions processed using different Produbanco channels increased 
by 33.5% compared to 2016, as detailed in the table below:



ANNUAL REPORT 201760

Action taken to boost this increase in transactions during the year included, in 
particular, the launch of the Bank’s new website, improvements in credit card enquiries 
in this channel and the implementation of card-free withdrawals from ATMs.  These 
initiatives contributed to 2017 results.

Evolution of Share held by Online Produbanco Channels

Channel 2016 % Share 2017 % Share

81,653,695 60.8% 126,179,436 70.4% 54.5%

17,299,117 12.9% 16,417,291 9.2% -5.1%

17,977,181 13.4% 19,087,202 10.6% 6.2%

13,816,586 10.3% 13,710,602 7.6% -0.8%

2,568,991 1.9% 2,933,250 1.6% 14.2%

985,299 0.7% 917,637 1% -6.9%

Total 134,300,869 100.0% 179,245,418 100.0% 33.5%
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Awards
Received 

Bank of the Year 2017 of Ecuador

Produbanco was recognised in 2017 as 
Bank of the Year of Ecuador.  This award 
by specialist banking and financial 
publication, The Banker, was awarded to 
the Bank for the tenth occasion.  The Bank 
also received this award in 2002, 2007 
and from 2009 to 2015.

Best Bank of Ecuador 2017

The British magazine Global Finance 
included Produbanco its shortlist of Best 
Banks in Latin America and also ranked 
it as the Best Bank of Ecuador due to 
its financial robustness, human talent, 
constant technological innovation and 
commitment to excellence in service.  

The annual Global Finance Best Banks 
awards recognise financial institutions 
that stand out due to the way in which 
they provide personalized products and 
services to their customers to satisfy their 
individual needs.

Best Commercial Bank 
and Best Innovation in 
Retail Banking 2017 

Financial publication, International Banker, 
part of the London editorial group Finance 
Publishing, ranked Produbanco as the 
Best Commercial Bank 2017 and Best 
Innovation in Retail Banking 2017, based 
on results achieved and the strength of the 
brand in 2016.
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Best Bank Governance 
Ecuador 2017 

Capital Finance International (cfi.co), a 
printed and digital publication based 
in London and an expert in analysing 
global trends influencing the economy, 
awarded Produbanco the title of Best 
Bank Governance Ecuador 2017.

First Place among Large Banks 
in the Ekos Customer Satisfaction 
Index (ECSI)

Produbanco won first place once again 
among Large Banks in the Ekos Customer 
Satisfaction Index (ECSI).

The ECSI is an external measurement tool 
via telephone in Quito and Guayaquil, 
requiring the bank’s customers to 
complete surveys in which their loyalty 
to the brand is assessed in terms of 
customer service satisfaction, intention to 
recommend, repurchase, perceived value 
and identification of problems. 

Best Bank of the Year 2017

The European, a business publication 
by Chase Publishing of London, granted 
Produbanco the award of Best Bank of 
the Year of Ecuador 2017 and its Executive 
President, Ricardo Cuesta Delgado, as 
CEO Banker of the Year of Ecuador 2017. 
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AAA-

Produbanco maintained a rating of AAA- 
issued by risk rating agencies BankWatch 
Ratings and PCR Pacific Credit Rating. 

AAA- is one of the highest risk ratings 
within the national financial system and 
few entities are able to obtain this.

AAA-

Corporate Social Responsibility Report
Materiality Disclosures Certification

In 2017 Produbanco published its tenth 
Corporate Social Responsibility Report, 
based on Global Reporting Initiative 
(GRI) G4 Guidelines for Producing 
Sustainability Reports (comprehensive 
option).

The report included the Materiality 
Disclosures certification, issued by the 
GRI, which confirms that material aspects 
are clearly identified.
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2017
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Assets

Available funds and investments 1,632,561 1,495,007 -8%

Credit portfolio 2,101,280 2,514,110 20%

Debtors by Acceptance 4,008 601 -85%

Accounts receivable 23,854 27,322 15%

Realizable assets, by foreclosure 10,486 6,547 -38%

Properties and equipment 60,872 59,819 -2%

Other assets 167,178 166,946 0%

Total Assets 4,000,238 4,270,352 7%

Liabilities

Bonds payable 3,335,146 3,492,985 5%

Interbank operations 10,000 0

Immediate obligations 23,358 36,001 54%

Outstanding acceptances 4,008 601 -85%

Accounts payable 93,875 107,897 15%

Financial obligations 183,932 218,226 19%

Subordinated debt 25,000

Other liabilities 12,173 16,461 35%

Total Liabilities 3,662,492 3,897,172 6%

Total Equity 337,746 373,179 10%

Total Liabilities and Equity 4,000,238 4,270,352 7%

Contingencies 590,992 840,698 42%

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Banco de la Producción S.A. and Subsidiaries

In US$ thousands

2016 2017
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Income

Interest and discounts earned 224,162 245,677 10%

Commission earned 12,957 15,192 17%

Financial profit 15,291 9,191 -40%

Income from services 69,927 69,255 -1%

Other operational income 4,871 8,907 83%

Other income 16,927 16,505 -2%

Total Income 344,134 364,726 6%

Outgoings

Interest paid 84,100 72,979 -13%

Commission paid 1,822 1,833 1%

Financial losses 983 1,592 62%

Provisions 48,422 42,711 -12%

Operating expenses 166,054 180,032 8%
Other operating losses 2,126 572 -73%

Other expenses and losses 260 468 80%

Total Outgoings 303,766 300,185 -1%

Profit before employee profit sharing and 
income tax

40,368 64,541 60%

Provision for employee profit sharing 6,136 9,930 62%

Profit before the provision of income tax 34,232 54,611 60%

Provision for income tax 7,933 14,616 84%

Net Profit 26,299 39,995 52%

Profit and Loss Statement

In US$ thousands

Banco de la Producción S.A. and Subsidiaries 

2016 2017
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2017

Income tax 7,933 14,616 6,683 

COSEDE fees 18,911 20,307 1,397 

Superintendence of Banks fees 4,413 4,752 339 

Municipal taxes 1,113 1,304 191 

Other taxes and fees 2,848 2,403 -444 

Vat on purchases 10,625 9,843 -782 

Solidarity tax on profits 1,022 0 -1,022 

Total Direct Taxes 46,865 53,227 6,362

Payment of employee income tax 1,238 1,377 139 

Payment of employee IESS (IRS) 
contributions

7,163 7,567 404 

Total Indirect Taxes and Contributions 8,401 8,944 543

Direct Tax Burden
/ Group Profit

178% 133% -45* 

Direct and Indirect Tax Burden and 
Contributions / Group Profit 

210% 155% -55* 

Net Profit 26,299 39,995 13,696

Taxes, Fees and Contributions Paid
Banco de la Producción S.A. and Subsidiaries

Dec-16 Dec-17

In US$ thousands

(*) Increase or decrease is expressed in percentage points
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Total Assets and Net Credit Portfolio

USD millions

USD millions

Banco de la Producción S.A and Subsidiaries
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Bonds Payable, Commercial Paper, 
Equity and Net Profit

USD millions

USD millions

Banco de la Producción S.A. and Subsidiaries
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Accounts

Total assets  4,000,238  4,270,352 7%

Available funds and investments  1,632,561  1,495,007 -8%

Credit portfolio  2,101,280  2,514,110 20%

Bonds payable  3,335,146  3,492,985 5%

Equity  337,746  373,179 10%

Net profit  26,299  39,995 52%

Contingencies  590,992  840,698 42%

Assets + contingencies  4,591,229  5,111,050 11%

Indicators

Solvency
Net regulatory capital / Risk-weighted 
assets and contingencies

11.59% 11.27% -0.32*

Asset quality
Total gross delinquency 2.31% 1.80% -0.51*

Administrative management
Productive assets / Bearing liabilities 142.45% 146.64% 4.19*

Profitability
Return / Equity - ROE 8.43% 12.00% 3.57*

Liquidity
Available funds / Total short-term 
deposits

33.26% 27.39% -5.87*

Main Accounts and Financial Indicators 

In US$ thousands

Banco de la Producción S.A. and Subsidiaries

2016 2017

(*) Increase or decrease is expressed in percentage points
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2017

(*) Increase or decrease is expressed in percentage points

Assets

Available funds and investments 1,632,559 1,495,005 -8%

Credit portfolio 2,100,911 2,514,110 20%

Debtors by acceptance 4,008 601 -85%

Accounts receivable 23,267 26,835 15%

Realizable assets, by foreclosure 10,486 6,547 -38%

Properties and equipment 59,544 58,711 -1%

Other assets 168,978 169,975 1%

Total Assets 3,999,753 4,271,783 7%

Liabilities

Bonds payable 3,336,892 3,496,670 5%

Interbank operations 10,000 0

Immediate obligations 23,358 36,001 54%

Outstanding acceptances 4,008 601 -85%

Accounts payable 91,845 105,388 15%

Financial obligations 183,932 218,226 19%

Subordinated debt 0 25,000

Other liabilities 12,054 16,424 36%

Total Liabilities 3,662,090 3,898,310 6%

Total Equity

Capital paid 260,238 278,450 7%
Issue premium 1,105 1,105
Legal reserve 37,405 40,009 7%
Revaluation surplus 12,236 13,671 12%
Accumulated profit 642 135 -79%
Net profit 26,036 40,104 54%

Total Equity 337,663 373,474 11%

Total Liabilities and Equity 3,999,753 4,271,783 7%

Contingencies 590,992 840,698 42%

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Banco de la Producción S.A.

In US$ thousands

2016 2017
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Income

Interest and discounts earned 224,125 245,592 10%

Commission earned 12,957 15,192 17%

Financial profit 15,291 9,191 -40%

Income from services 58,740 57,038 -3%

Other operational income 5,356 10,170 90%

Other income 16,875 16,541 -2%

Total Income 333,344 353,723 6%

Outgoings

Interest paid 84,101 72,980 -13%

Commission paid 1,822 1,833 1%

Financial losses 983 1,592 62%

Provisions 48,407 42,711 -12%

Operating expenses 156,110 169,791 9%
Other operating losses 2,126 572 -73%

Other expenses and losses 251 465 85%

Total Outgoings 293,800 289,943 -1%

Profit before employee profit sharing and 
income tax

39,544 63,780 61%

Provision for employee profit sharing 5,932 9,567 61%

Profit before the provision of income tax 33,612 54,213 61%

Provision for income tax 7,576 14,109 86%

Net Profit 26,036 40,104 54%

Profit and Loss Statement

In US$ thousands

Banco de la Producción S.A.

2016 2017
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2017

Equity Transactions
Banco de la Producción S.A. 
(January to December 2017)

Units in US$

Capital
Legal 

Reserve
Special 
Reserve

Issue 
Premium 

or 
Discount

Revaluation
Surplus

Accumulated
Profit Net Profit Total

Balance at 
31st Dec 2016

260,237,840 37,405,437 0 1,104,774 12,236,102 642,215 26,036,435 337,662,804

Valuation 
stocks and 
shares 

31,291 31,291

Valuation of 
investment in 
financial 
instruments

1,533,507 1,533,507

Capital, legal 
reserve, public 
relations

0

Future capital 
contributions

18,212,160 -18,212,160 0

Dividends 
paid

-5,858,198 -5,858,198

Transfer 
to profits 
retained

26,036,435 -26,036,435 0

Legal reserve 
appropriation

2,603,643 -2,603,643 0

Depreciation 
of valued 
assets 2017

-130,202 130,202 0

Valuation 
of assets 

0

Capital 
increase

18,212,160 -18,212,160 0

Net profit 40,104,353 40,104,353

Balance at
31 Dec 2017

278,450,000 40,009,081 0 1,104,774 13,670,698 134,851 40,104,353 373,473,757
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Ratio of Total Regulatory Capital 
and Risk-Weighted Assets 
and Contingencies

Units in US$

Banco de la Producción S.A. (December 2016-2017)

Dec-16  Dec-17

Total Primary Regulatory Capital 285,876,560 307,910,153

Total Secondary Regulatory Capital 46,119,426 83,700,287

Total Regulatory Capital 331,995,985 391,610,441

Deductions from Total Regulatory Capital 4,712,065 5,376,231

Net Regulatory Capital 327,283,920 386,234,209

Total risk weighted assets 
and contingencies 

2,845,519,082 3,450,743,768

Required regulatory capital (9%) 256,096,717 310,566,939

Surplus or deficit in required regulatory capital 71,187,203 75,667,270

Total assets and contingencies x 4% 183,629,765 204,499,266

Solvency Index 
(Regulatory capital / risk-weighted assets and contingencies)

11.50% 11.19%
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Risk Asset Rating
Credits and Contingencies
Banco de la Producción S.A. (at 31st December 2017)

Units in US$ 

Priority Commercial Credit

Total

Credits covered 
with 

self-liquidating 
loans

Balance 
subject to 

rating
% 

Share
% 

Provision
Provisions 
required

Provisions 
pledged

Difference 
between 

require and 
pledged

Provisions 
offset by 

mortgages

Provisions 
surplus or 

deficit

A1
Normal 
Risk

159,566,416 10,851,331 148,715,085 9.42% 0.93% 1,793,255 1,479,934 313,320 313,320 0

A2 256,891,817 5,190,260 251,701,557 15.16% 1.48% 5,460,240 3,806,280 1,653,960 1,653,960 0

A3 883,539,934 30,344,576 853,195,358 52.14% 2.51% 35,735,069 22,170,365 13,564,704 13,564,704 0

B1 Potential
Risk

126,192,826 7,841,787 118,351,039 7.45% 3.74% 8,390,533 4,725,311 3,665,222 3,665,222 0

B2 15,747,967 0 15,747,967 0.93% 7.15% 1,960,767 1,126,627 834,139 834,139 0

C1
Deficient

2,699,000 458,289 2,240,711 0.16% 17.21% 808,653 464,605 344,048 344,048 0

C2 5,467,910 0 5,467,910 0.32% 53.57% 2,928,947 2,928,947 0 0 0

D 
Doubtful 
Recovery 5,199,217 0 5,199,217 0.31% 73.87% 3,840,670 3,840,670 0 0 0

E Loss 8,675,275 0 8,675,275 0.51% 100.00% 8,675,275 8,675,275 0 0 0

AL
100% 
Self-liquidating 
loans

230,712,681 230,712,681 0 13.61% 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Total 1,694,693,042 285,398,923 1,409,294,119 100.00% 2.90% 69,593,408 49,218,014 20,375,394 20,375,394 0

Productive Credit

Total

Credits covered 
with 

self-liquidating 
loans

Balance 
subject to 

rating
% 

Share
% 

Provision
Provisions 
required

Provisions 
pledged

Difference 
between 

require and 
pledged

Provisions 
offset by 

mortgages

Provisions 
surplus or 

deficit

A1
Normal 
Risk

4,745,926 30,725 4,715,201 2.23% 0.81% 75,257 38,206 37,051 37,051 0

A2 61,088,177 0 61,088,177 28.68% 1.29% 1,489,244 790,268 698,977 698,977 0

A3 122,371,635 100,486 122,271,149 57.46% 2.53% 5,485,150 3,096,815 2,388,335 2,388,335 0

B1 Potential
Risk

12,119,549 0 12,119,549 5.69% 3.07% 743,769 371,885 371,885 371,885 0

B2 7,419,791 0 7,419,791 3.48% 6.15% 741,979 456,415 285,564 285,564 0

C1
Deficient

152,262 0 152,262 0.07% 20.00% 60,890 30,445 30,445 30,445 0

C2 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

D 
Doubtful 
Recovery 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

E Loss 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

AL
100% 
Self-liquidating 
loans

5,065,400 5,065,400 0 2.38% 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Total 212,962,740 5,196,612 207,766,128 100.00% 2.25% 8,596,289 4,784,034 3,812,256 3,812,256 0

Ordinary Commercial Credit

Total

Credits covered 
with 

self-liquidating 
loans

Balance 
subject to 

rating
% 

Share
% 

Provision
Provisions 
required

Provisions 
pledged

Difference 
between 

require and 
pledged

Provisions 
offset by 

mortgages

Provisions 
surplus or 

deficit

A1
Normal 
Risk

1,993,052 6,000 1,987,052 1.41% 1.00% 20,115 19,891 225 225 0

A2 3,519,584 0 3,519,584 2.49% 2.10% 78,714 74,078 4,636 4,636 0

A3 132,398,702 11,000 132,387,702 93.80% 3.01% 5,519,331 3,986,543 1,532,788 1,532,788 0

B1 Potential
Risk

164,795 0 164,795 0.12% 4.71% 9,320 7,769 1,552 1,552 0

B2 72,659 0 72,659 0.05% 6.15% 7,266 4,469 2,796 2,796 0

C1
Deficient

0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

C2 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

D 
Doubtful 
Recovery 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

E Loss 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

AL
100% 
Self-liquidating 
loans

3,000,000 3,000,000 0 2.13% 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Total 141,148,792 3,017,000 138,131,792 100.00% 2.90% 5,634,747 4,092,750 1,541,997 1,541,997 0
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Ordinary Consumer Credit

Total

Credits covered 
with 

self-liquidating 
loans

Balance 
subject to rating

% 
Share

%
Provision

Provisions 
required

Provisions 
pledged

Provisions 
surplus or 

deficit

A1

Normal Risk

70,735,409 0 70,735,409 91.14% 1.00% 707,354 707,354 0

A2 985,238 0 985,238 1.27% 2.00% 19,705 19,705 0

A3 3,950,187 0 3,950,187 5.09% 3.04% 119,966 119,966 0

B1
Potential Risk

906,760 0 906,760 1.17% 6.04% 54,784 54,784 0

B2 227,563 0 227,563 0.29% 10.33% 23,499 23,499 0

C1
Deficient

246,293 0 246,293 0.32% 20.40% 50,236 50,236 0

C2 237,343 0 237,343 0.31% 44.09% 104,653 104,653 0

D Doubtful Recovery 144,809 0 144,809 0.19% 64.85% 93,906 93,906 0

E Loss 167,448 0 167,448 0.22% 100.00% 167,448 167,448 0

AL 100% Self-liquidating loans 11,795 11,795 0 0.02% 0.00% 0 0 0

Total 77,612,845 11,795 77,601,051 100.00% 1.73% 1,341,552 1,341,552 0

Priority Consumer Credit

Total

Credits covered 
with 

self-liquidating 
loans

Balance 
subject to rating

% 
Share

%
Provision

Provisions 
required

Provisions 
pledged

Provisions 
surplus or 

deficit

A1

Normal Risk

460,388,232 672,974 459,715,258 87.83% 1.00% 4,597,160 4,597,160 0

A2 4,406,004 3,843 4,402,162 0.84% 2.00% 88,043 88,043 0

A3 15,216,878 23,372 15,193,506 2.90% 3.99% 606,593 606,593 0

B1
Potential Risk

5,306,376 3,179 5,303,197 1.01% 6.95% 368,864 368,864 0

B2 4,035,000 0 4,035,000 0.77% 12.88% 519,702 519,702 0

C1
Deficient

3,732,479 0 3,732,479 0.71% 25.17% 939,328 939,328 0

C2 4,094,601 0 4,094,601 0.78% 46.73% 1,913,263 1,913,263 0

D Doubtful Recovery 3,167,706 4,782 3,162,924 0.60% 73.10% 2,315,657 2,315,657 0

E Loss 6,849,384 4,522 6,844,862 1.31% 99.93% 6,844,862 6,844,862 0

AL 100% Self-liquidating loans 16,990,812 16,990,812 0 3.24% 0.00% 0 0 0

Total 524,187,472 17,703,484 506,483,988 100.00% 3.47% 18,193,471 18,193,471 0

Real Estate Credit

Total

Credits covered 
with 

self-liquidating 
loans

Balance 
subject to rating

% 
Share

%
Provision

Provisions 
required

Provisions 
pledged

Provisions 
surplus or 

deficit

A1

Normal Risk

197,767,636 55,974 197,711,662 81.25% 1.00% 1,977,117 1,977,117 0

A2 15,770,122 0 15,770,122 6.48% 2.00% 315,403 315,403 0

A3 19,146,998 0 19,146,998 7.87% 3.04% 582,048 582,048 0

B1
Potential Risk

2,530,234 0 2,530,234 1.04% 7.19% 181,882 181,882 0

B2 1,035,769 0 1,035,769 0.43% 14.22% 147,328 147,328 0

C1
Deficient

759,318 0 759,318 0.31% 26.05% 197,839 197,839 0

C2 464,043 0 464,043 0.19% 44.08% 204,547 204,547 0

D Doubtful Recovery 2,010,210 0 2,010,210 0.83% 68.40% 1,375,006 1,375,006 0

E Loss 3,886,299 0 3,886,299 1.60% 100.00% 3,886,299 3,886,299 0

AL 100% Self-liquidating loans 21,389 21,389 0 0.01% 0.00% 0 0 0

Total 243,392,017 77,362 243,314,655 100.00% 3.64% 8,867,469 8,867,469 0

Risk Asset Rating
Credits and Contingencies (continued)
Banco de la Producción S.A. (at 31st December 2017)

Units in US$
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Microcredit

Total

Credits covered 
with 

self-liquidating 
loans

Balance 
subject to rating

% 
Share

%
Provision

Provisions 
required

Provisions 
pledged

Provisions 
surplus or 

deficit

A1

Normal Risk

6,834,604 5,680 6,828,924 82.58% 1.00% 68,290 68,290 0

A2 268,509 0 268,509 3.24% 2.00% 5,370 5,370 0

A3 172,452 0 172,452 2.08% 4.50% 7,760 7,760 0

B1
Potential Risk

259,587 0 259,587 3.14% 8.00% 20,767 20,767 0

B2 123,141 0 123,141 1.49% 15.00% 18,471 18,471 0

C1
Deficient

113,396 0 113,396 1.37% 30.00% 34,019 34,019 0

C2 170,837 0 170,837 2.06% 50.00% 85,418 85,418 0

D Doubtful Recovery 101,357 0 101,357 1.22% 80.00% 81,086 81,086 0

E Loss 192,157 0 192,157 2.32% 100.00% 192,157 192,157 0

AL 100% Self-liquidating loans 40,723 40,723 0 0.49% 0.00% 0 0 0

Total 8,276,761 46,402 8,230,359 100.00% 6.20% 513,338 513,338 0

Overall Total

Total

Credits covered 
with 

self-liquidating 
loans

Balance 
subject to rating

% 
Share

%
Provision

Provisions 
required

Provisions 
pledged

Provisions 
surplus or 

deficit

Total 2,902,273,670 311,451,579 2,590,822,091 100.00% 3.00% 112,740,273 87,010,627 0



ANNUAL REPORT 201778

Summary of Rating of Investments 
and Other Assets and 
Provisioning
Banco de la Producción S.A. (at 31st December 2017)

Units in US$

231 B.1

Code Investments Nominal
Value

Market
Value

Specific
Provisions

General 
Provisions for 
Investments

1301
At reasonable value with
changes in the income statement
- private sector entities

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1302
At reasonable value with 
changes in the income statement 
– public sector entities

7,214,992.94 7,195,451.89 0.00 0.00

1303
Available for sale – private 
sector entities 346,410,209.00 346,734,090.58 1,112.50 0.00

1304
Available for sale – state or 
public-sector entities 121,693,000.00 123,534,034.46 0.00 0.00

Total 475,318,201.94 477,463,576.93 1,112.50 0.00

Code Investments Book
Value

Market 
Value

Specific 
Provisions

General 
Provisions for 
Investments

1202
Repo operations with financial 
institutions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1305
Held-to-maturity - private 
sector entities 6,026,158.58 6,026,158.58 131,449.21 0.00

1306
Held-to-maturity – state or 
public-sector entities 219,705,481.72 219,705,481.72 988,000.00 0.00

1307 Restricted availability 18,663,510.34 18,663,510.34 0.00 0.00

190205 Fiduciary rights - investments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 244,395,150.64 244,395,150.64 1,119,449.21 0.00
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231 B.2

Other Assets Total % Risk Provisions 
Required

Provisions 
Pledged

Provisions 
Surplus or Deficit

A1

Normal Risk

22,985,305.93 70.92% 93,851.47 113,995.97 20,144.51

A2 1,018,181.69 3.14% 10,181.82 10,181.82 0.00

A3 109,509.96 0.34% 2,190.20 2,190.20 0.00

B1
Potential Risk

235,299.88 0.73% 9,412.00 9,412.00 0.00

B2 33,244.06 0.10% 2,493.32 2,493.32 0.00

C1
Deficient

64,945.62 0.20% 9,417.14 9,417.14 0.00

C2 37,940.81 0.12% 11,192.56 11,192.56 0.00

D Doubtful Recovery 464,641.01 1.43% 322,925.53 322,925.53 0.00

E Loss 7,459,621.89 23.02% 7,459,621.89 7,459,621.89 0.00

Assessed 32,408,690.85 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unassessed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 32,408,690.85 100.00% 7,921,285.93 7,941,430.43 20,144.51

% OF OTHER ASSETS ASSESSED [(Assessed / Total) 100 ] = 100.00%

% RISK OF OTHER ASSETS ASSESSED [(Prov. Required  / Assessed) 100 ] = 24.44%

231 B.3

Foreclosures Total
Provisions 

Required (a)

Provisions 
Required by 
Valuation (b) 

Total 
Provisions
Required

Provisions 
Pledged

Provisions 
Surplus or 

Deficit

Riesgos 5,441,681.65 4,449,984.74 0.00 4,449,984.74 4,450,636.52 651.78

Total 5,441,681.65 4,449,984.74 0.00 4,449,984.74 4,450,636.52 651.78

(a)  Provisions Required: Art. 195 of the Organic Monetary and Financial Code.

(b)  Provisions Required by Valuation: Second subparagraph, number 3, article 5, section II, chapter II, title IX, book 1 of
       the Codification of Resolutions of the Superintendence of Banks of the Banking Board.
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Assets

Available funds and investments 1,018 3,282 222%

Interbank operations and investments

Credit portfolio 

Debtors by acceptance

Accounts receivable 1,243 1,202 -3%

Realizable assets, by foreclosure

Properties and equipment 1,317 917 -30%

Other assets 1,328 1,055 -21%

Total Assets 4,905 6,456 32%

Liabilities

Bonds payable

Interbank operations

Immediate obligations

Outstanding acceptances

Accounts payable 1,784 2,137 20%

Financial obligations

Outstanding securities

Other liabilities

Total Liabilities 1,784 2,137 20%

Total Equity 3,121 4,319 38%

Total Liabilities and Equity 4,905 6,456 32%

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Externalización de Servicios S.A.

In US$ thousands

2016 2017
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2017
Income

Interest and discounts earned 12 11 -8%

Commission earned

Financial profit

Income from services 15,564 16,705 7%

Other operational income

Other income 325 437 34%

Total Income 15,901 17,153 8%

Outgoings

Interest paid

Commission paid

Financial losses

Provisions

Operating expenses 14,944 14,991 0%
Other operating losses

Other expenses and losses

Tax and employee profit sharing

Total Outgoings 14,944 14,991 0%

Profit before employee profit sharing and 
income tax

958 2,162 126%

Provision for employee profit sharing 150 323 115%

Profit before the provision of income tax 807 1,839 128%

Provision for income tax 293 446 52%

Net Profit 515 1,393 171%

Profit and Loss Statement

In US$ thousands

Externalización de Servicios S.A.

2016 2017
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Assets

Available funds 612 367 -40%

Interbank operations and investments

Assets available for sale – 
purchase portfolio

511 778 52%

Debtors by acceptance

Accounts receivable 10

Realizable assets, by foreclosure

Properties and equipment 11 190 1,627%

Other assets 73 132 81%

Total Assets 1,207 1,477 22%

Liabilities

Bonds payable

Interbank operations

Immediate obligations

Outstanding acceptances

Accounts payable 758 812 7%

Financial obligations

Future capital contributions 285 285

Other liabilities

Total Liabilities 1,043 1,097 5%

Total Equity 164 380 132%

Total Liabilities and Equity 1,207 1,477 22%

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Protrámites Trámites Profesionales S.A. 

In US$ thousands

2016 2017
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2017
Income

Interest and discounts earned 26 76 192%

Commission earned

Financial profit

Income from services 1,969 2,081 6%

Other operational income 91 244 168%

Other income 25 3 -88%

Total Income 2,111 2,404 14%

Outgoings

Interest paid

Commission paid

Financial losses

Provisions 15

Operating expenses 1,736 2,133 23%
Other operating losses

Other expenses and losses 8 3

Tax and employee profit sharing

Total Outgoings 1,759 2,136 21%

Profit before employee profit sharing and 
income tax

352 268 -24%

Provision for employee profit sharing 54 40 -26%

Profit before the provision of income tax 298 228 -23%

Provision for income tax 65 62 -5%

Net Profit 233 166 -29%

Profit and Loss Statement

In US$ thousands

Protrámites Trámites Profesionales S.A. 

2016 2017
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Independent Auditor Report
Banco de la Producción S.A. and Subsidiaries
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Independent Auditor Report
Banco de la Producción S.A.
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Internal Audit Report
Banco de la Producción S.A. and Subsidiaries
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ACCOUNT NAME DECEMBER 2016 DECEMBER 2017 VARIATION %

ASSET
11 FUNDS AVAILABLE 933,974,977.78 774,266,477.05 -159,708,500.73 -17%
12 INTERBANK OPERATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
13 INVESTMENTS 698,583,665.65 720,738,165.91 22,154,500.26 3%
14 CREDIT PORTFOLIO 2,100,911,217.31 2,514,109,750.11 413,198,532.80 20%
15 DEBTORS BY ACCEPTANCE 4,008,317.42 601,468.62 -3,406,848.80 -85%
16 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 23,266,969.82 26,834,656.39 3,567,686.57 15%

17 FORECLOSED ASSETS, AWARDED BY PAYMENT, 
LEASING AND NOT USED BY THE INSTITUTION 10,485,648.23 6,546,542.13 -3,939,106.10 -38%

18 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 59,543,558.59 58,711,419.24 -832,139.35 -1%
19 OTHER ASSETS 168,978,220.81 169,975,014.95 996,794.14 1%

TOTAL ASSETS: 3,999,752,575.61 4,271,783,494.40 272,030,918.79 7%

LIABILITY

21 BONDS PAYABLE 3,336,892,246.43 3,496,669,760.28 159,777,513.85 5%
22 INTERBANK OPERATIONS 10,000,000.00 0.00 -10,000,000.00
23 IMMEDIATE OBLIGATIONS 23,358,158.03 36,000,797.08 12,642,639.05 54%
24 OUTSTANDING ACCEPTANCES 4,008,317.42 601,468.62 -3,406,848.80 -85%
25 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 91,845,283.84 105,388,124.14 13,542,840.30 15%
26 FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS 183,931,542.36 218,225,989.46 34,294,447.10 18.65%
28 SUBORDINATED DEBT 0.00 25,000,000.00 25,000,000.00
29 OTHER LIABILITIES 12,054,223.53 16,423,598.12 4,369,374.59 36%

TOTAL LIABILITIES: 3,662,089,771.61 3,898,309,737.70 236,219,966.09 6%

EQUITY

31 SHARE CAPITAL 260,237,840.00 278,450,000.00 18,212,160.00 7%
32 PREMIUM OR DISCOUNT IN SHARE PLACEMENT 1,104,774.20 1,104,774.20 0.00 0%
33 RESERVES 37,405,437.47 40,009,080.96 2,603,643.49 7%
35 SURPLUS BY VALUATIONS 12,236,102.45 13,670,697.86 1,434,595.41 12%
36 RESULTS 26,678,649.88 40,239,203.68 13,560,553.80 51%

3601 ACCUMULATED PROFITS OR SURPLUS 642,214.99 134,850.81 -507,364.18 -79%
3603 TAX YEAR PROFIT 26,036,434.89 40,104,352.87 14,067,917.98 54%

TOTAL EQUITY: 337,662,804.00 373,473,756.70 35,810,952.70 11%

TOTAL LIABILITIES + EQUITY 3,999,752,575.61 4,271,783,494.40 272,030,918.79 7%

VARIATION OF BALANCES - PRODUBANCO BALANCE SHEET

Figures expressed in USD
PERIOD ANALYSED: DECEMBER 2017 IN RELATION TO DECEMBER 2016

1 de 1
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ACCOUNT NAME dic-16 dic-17 VARIATION %

OUTGOINGS
41 INTEREST PAID 84,100,564 72,980,213 -11,120,351 -13%
42 COMMISSION PAID 1,821,684 1,832,622 10,937 1%
43 FINANCIAL LOSSES 982,666 1,591,618 608,951 62%
44 PROVISIONS 48,407,266 42,710,510 -5,696,755 -12%
45 OPERATING EXPENSES 156,110,153 169,790,722 13,680,569 9%
46 OTHER OPERATING LOSSES 2,126,342 572,248 -1,554,093 -73%
47 OTHER EXPENSES AND LOSSES 251,277 465,455 214,178 85%
48 TAX AND EMPLOYEE PROFIT SHARING 13,507,346 23,675,728 10,168,383 75%

TOTAL OUTGOINGS: 307,307,298 313,619,116 6,311,818 2%

INCOME
51 INTEREST AND DISCOUNTS EARNED 224,124,822 245,591,664 21,466,842 10%
52 COMMISSION EARNED 12,956,770 15,192,067 2,235,297 17%
53 FINANCIAL PROFIT 15,291,033 9,190,690 -6,100,342 -40%
54 INCOME FROM SERVICES 58,739,726 57,038,324 -1,701,402 -3%
55 OTHER OPERATING INCOME 5,356,096 10,169,581 4,813,485 90%
56 OTHER INCOME 16,875,286 16,541,143 -334,143 -2%

TOTAL INCOME: 333,343,733 353,723,469 20,379,736 6%

59 TAX YEAR PROFIT 26,036,435 40,104,353 14,067,918 54%

Figures expressed in USD

VARIATION OF BALANCES - PRODUBANCO BALANCE SHEET
PERIOD ANALYSED: DECEMBER 2017 IN RELATION TO DECEMBER 2016

1 de 1
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